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Las Vegas, NV  89101 
(702) 383-9010 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 1: 
 
7/13/17 Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust;   APP-ROA--001-72 
  Confirm Trustees; Instructions, etc. 
 
8/17/17 Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss  
  Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12 (b)(5) APP-ROA—73-97 
 
8/22/17 Errata to Notice of Motion and Motion to 
  Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and  
  NRCP 12(b)(5)      APP-ROA—98-101 
  
9/15/17 Supplement and Addendum to Petition to Assume  
  Jurisdiction of Trust; confirm Trustees’   
  Instructions, etc. Alternatively to Reform  
  Trust Agreement      APP-ROA--102-105 
 
9/15/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss  APP-ROA--106-115 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 2: 
 
10/4/17 Reply to Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion 
  to Dismiss       APP-ROA--116-156 
 
10/13/17      Response to Petition to Assume Jurisdiction      
                   of Trust; Confirm Trustees; Insturctions, Etc.   
                   and Joinder in Motion to Dismiss Pursuant 
                   to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12(b)(5)   APP-ROA--157-165 
 
10/25/17       Accounting        APP-ROA--166-173 
 
10/25/17       Inventory and Record of Value    APP-ROA--174-184 
 
10/31/17 Notice of Entry of Order     APP-ROA--185-193 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 3: 
 
11/3/17 Joint Petition for Review of Former Trustees  
  Refusal to Provide a Proper Accounting  
  Pursuant to NRS 165.143     APP-ROA--194-222 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 4a: 
 
11/13/17 Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc.  APP-ROA--223-298 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 4b: 
 
11/13/17 Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc.  APP-ROA--299-373 
  Part 2 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 5: 
 
12/4/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion for  
  Review/Proper Accounting    APP-ROA--374-413 
 
12/14/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Joint Counterpetition  
  to Confirm/Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Etc. 
   Request for Discovery     APP-ROA--414-428 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 6: 
  
12/12/17 Motion for Compliance with and Enforcement  
  of Court Order, and for Sanctions Relating  
  Thereto, for Order to show cause why Former 
   Trustees should not be held in Contempt, 
   for Order Compelling Former Trustees to  
  Account, and for Access to and Investment 
   Control of Trust Funds Belonging to the  
  Christian Family Trust     APP-ROA--429-452 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
1/4/18  Notice of Suggestion of Death    APP-ROA--453-454 
 
1/11/18 Opposition to Motion for Compliance, Enforcement 
   Sanctions, Contempt, Etc.; Counterpetition for 
   Distribution and Vacating all Pending Matters and 
   Dismiss Trust Proceedings    APP-ROA--455-508 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 7a: 
 
1/26/18 Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee   APP-ROA--509-539 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 7b: 
 
1/26/18 Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee   APP-ROA--540-569 
  Part 2 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 8: 
 
2/6/18  Amended Notice of Entry-Omnibus Order  APP-ROA--570-576 
 
2/8/18  Petition for Fees and Costs    APP-ROA--577-659 
 
2/23/18 Notice of Non-Opposition and Limited Joinder 
  to the Petition for Fees and Costs for Anthony L. 
  Barney, LTD      APP-ROA--660-663 
 
2/23/18 Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor 
  Trustee; Counterpetition for Reinstatement of 
  Petitioners       APP-ROA--664-735 
 
3/8/18  Monte Reason’s Application for Reimbursement 
  of Administrative Expenses    APP-ROA--736-741 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 9: 
 
3/9/18  Petitioners Combined Opposition to (1) Barney 
  Firm Petition For Fees, Etc. (2) Monte Reason’s 
  Application for Reimbursement    APP-ROA--742-840 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 10: 
 
3/12/18 Reply to Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor  
  Trustee; and Opposition to Counter-Petition for  
  Reinstatement of Petitioners     APP-ROA--841-848 
 
3/13/18 Response to Opposition to Monte Reason’s  
  Application for Reimbursement of Administrative 
  Expenses        APP-ROA--849-863 
 
3/13/18 Reply to Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1)  
  Barney Firm Petition for Fees, Etc., (2) Monte 
  Reason’s Application for Reimbursement  APP-ROA--864-894 
 
3/15/18 Minutes of Hearing – 4/4/18    APP-ROA--895-898 
 
3/29/18 Motion (1) to Expunge Lis Pendens and/or  
  Strike Pleading; and (2) for Preliminary  
  Injunction       APP-ROA--899-921 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 11: 
 
3/30/18 Petitioner’s Supplemental Response to Opposition 
  to Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); Request 
  for Evidentiary Hearing, Reopening Discovery APP-ROA--922-960 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 12: 
 
4/2/18  Motion for Turnover of Assets and to Dissolve 
  the Injunction Over Christian Family Trust  
  Assets       APP-ROA--961-998 
 
4/3/18  Countermotion 1) to Strike Petitioner’s  
  Supplemental Response to Opposition to 
  Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); request  
  for Evidentiary Hearing, and Reopening 
  Discovery; 2) To Find the Former Trustees  
  to be Vexatious Litigants, and 3) For sanctions 
  Against Cary Colt Payne Pursuant to NRS  
  7.085 and EDCR 7.60     APP-ROA--999-1036 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13a: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1037-1061 
  Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13b: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1062-1186 
  Part 2 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13c: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1087-1111 
  Part 3 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 13d: 
 
4/4/18  Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1112-1134 
  Part 4 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 14a: 
 
4/10/18 Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148 
  (2) Compliance with and Enforcement of  
  Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order 
  to Show Cause Why Former Trustees  
  Should Not be Held in Contempt, and  
  (4) for Extension of Discovery     APP-ROA-1135-1279 
   Part 1 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 14b: 
 
4/10/18 Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148 
  (2) Compliance with and Enforcement of  
  Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order 
  to Show Cause Why Former Trustees  
  Should Not be Held in Contempt, and  
  (4) for Extension of Discovery     APP-ROA-1180-1224 
   Part 2 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 15: 
 
4/12/18 Notice of Entry of Order  (Barney Petition Fees) APP-ROA-1225-1232 
 
4/19/18 Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1) Motion 
  to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction over 
  Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis 
  Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and  
  Countermotion for Distribution/ Termination of Trust;  
  Alternatively for Stay/ Set Bond and Set Evidentiary  
  Hearing        APP-ROA-1233-1254 
 
4/19/18 Opposition to Motion for (1) fees, (2) compliance, 
  (3) for Order to Show Cause and (4) Extension 
  of Discovery, countermotion to Distribute Trust 
   Property (2nd request)     APP-ROA-1255-1292 
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DATE  DOCUMENT        NUMBERED 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 16: 
 
5/8/18  Response to Combined Opposition to (1) Motion  
  to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction Over 
  Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis 
  Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and  
  Opposition to Countermotion or Distribution/ 
  Termination of Trust; Alternatively for Stay, Set 
   Bond and Set Evidentiary Hearing   APP-ROA-1293-1333 
 
5/11/18 Supplement to response to Combined Opposition  
  to (1) Motion to Turnover Assets and Dissolve 
  Injunction Over Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 
  1. Expunge Lis Pendens and 2. Preliminary  
  Injunction and Opposition to Countermotion 
  for Distribution/Termination of Trust;  
  Alternatively for Stay/Set Bond and  
  Set Evidentiary Hearing      APP-ROA-1334-1337 
 
 
5/16/18 Hearing Transcript      APP-ROA-1338-1390 
 
 
APPENDIX VOLUME 17: 
 
6/1/18  Notice of Entry of Order  (Utkin suspension)  APP-ROA-1391-1401 
 
10/8/18 Notice of Entry – Probate Commissioner 
   R&R  (Hearing re Utkin removal)   APP-ROA-1402-1408 
 
11/13/18 Notice of Entry – Order Affirming Probate  
  Commissioner   R&R  (Utkin removal)  APP-ROA-1409-1414 
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ANTHONY L. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV Stale Bar No. 8366

TIFFANY S. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 9754

ZACHARY D. HOLYOAK, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. I42I7

ANTHONY L. BARNEY. LTD.
3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102-1835
Telephone: (702) 438-7878
Facsimile: (702) 259-1116
E-Mail: officc@anthonybamey.com
Prior Attorneysfor Nancy Christian

Electronically Filed
4/12/2018 11:09 AM

Steven D. Grlerson

CLERkCOF THECOUJ

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST

Dated October 11,2016

Case Number: P-I7-092512-T

Dept.: S

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

TO: SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE, ROSEMARY KEACH, and RAYMOND

CHRISTIAN JR., by and through their attorney Cary C. Payne, Esq., of the Law Office

of Cary Colt Payne, CHTD.

TO: MONTE REASON, by and through his attorney, Joseph J. Powell, Esq., of Rushforth,

Lee & Kiefer, LLP

TO: JACQUELINE UTKIN, by and through her attorney, Jerimy Kirschner, Esq. of

Kirschner & Associates

TO: CHRISTOIPHEH A. CHRISTIAN

TO: TOMMY L. CHRISTIAN

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, each of you, of the following:

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1225
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An Order was entered and filed onApril 12"*, 2018 in the above entitled matter. A copy of

said Order is attached hereto and Incorporated herein as Exhibit 1.

Respectfully Submitted,
Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.

Anthor^^
Ncvada'-'B^No.'85B6
Tiffany S. Barney, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9754

3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102-1835
(702) 438-7878
Auormya for l^atxcy Chrislian, Trustor

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1226
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CERTIFICAT£ OF SERViCjE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Anthony L. Barney, Ltd., and not a party to

this action. I further certify that on April 12, 2018 1 served the foregoing NOTICE OF

ENTRY OF ORDER via regular mail and/or electronic service through the Eighth Judicial

District Court's electronic filing system, upon the following party(ies):

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
Law Office of Gary Colt Payne, CHTD.
700 South 8*^ Street,
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneyfor Susan Christia/7-Payne,
Rosemary Keach. and
Raymond Christian, Jr.

Joseph J. Powell, Esq.
Rushforth, Lee & Kiefer LLP
1707 Village Center Cir., #150
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attorneyfor Monte Reason, Successor
Trustee

Jerimy Kirschner, Esq.
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Attorneyfor Jacqueline Utkin, Successor
Trustee

_s/Zachary Holyoak/s_
Employee ofAnthony L. Barney, Ltd.

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1227
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ANTHONY L. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV Stale Bar No. 8366

TIFFANY S. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 9754

ZACHARY D. HOLYOAK, ESQ.
NV Slate Bar No. 14217

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD.
3317 W. Charlesion Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas. NV 89102-1835
Telephone: (702) 438-7878
Facsimile: (702) 259-1116
E-Mail: officc@anihonybamcy.com
Prior Attorneysfor Nancy Christian,
Creditors ofThe Christian Family Trust

Electronically Filed
4/12/2018 8:53 AM

Steven 0. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COU

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case Number: P-I7-092512.TIn the Matter of the

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST Dept.; S

DaCgj Qc/ober 11.2016

ORPgR

This matter came before the above-entitled court on April 4, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. on

Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.'s, ("ALB. LTD.," or "Petitioner") Creditor of the Christian Family

Trust dated October 11. 2018 ("Trust"), PETITION FOR FEES AND COSTS ("Petition"), and

upon the Petitioner's Oral Motion to Strike Exhibit A of the SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE

TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR FEES (BARNEY FIRM); REQUEST FOR

EVIDENTIARY HEARING. AND REOPENING DISCOVERY ("Supplement") filed March

30, 2018 by Cary Colt Payne, Esq. on behalf of Susan Christian Payne ("Susan"), Rosemary

Kcach ("Rosemary"), and Raymond Christian Jr. ("Raymond"). The Petitionerwas represented

by its attorneys at the Law Office of Anthony L. Bamey, Ltd, Jackie Utkin, Successor Trustee

received
I /Iffi I (i 2010

DEPT. 3
Case Number; P.17.092512-T

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1229
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of theTrust was not present but was represented by herattorney, Jerimy Kirschner, Esq., Monte

Reason, formerTrustee and beneficiary of the Trust was not present but was represented by his

attorney Joseph J. Powell, Esq., Raymond was not present, Susan and Rosemary were present

and Raymond, Susan and Rosemary were represented by Gary C. Payne, Esq., After reviewing

the pleadings on file in this matter, hearing the oral argument, and reviewing the evidence, the

Courthereby makes the following findings of factand conclusions of law.

I. FTMDfiVGS OF FA^T

The Court hereby finds the following:

1. The Trust contains broad discretion regarding decisions made by the Trustee with the

specific languageof the Trust stating:

11.1 Protection. Trustees shall not be liable for any loss or injury to the property at
any time held by them hereundcr, except only such as may result from their fraud,
willful misconduct, or gross negligence. Every election, determination, or other
exercise by Trustees of any discretion vested, either expressly or by implication, in
them, pursuant to this Trust Agreement, whether made upon a question actually
raised or implied in their acts and proceedings, shall be conclusive and binding upon
all parties in interest.

2. The Trust's spendthrift provision does not apply to the trustor's interest in the Trust estate

regarding the fees and costs payable to ALB, LTD.

3. ALB, LTD's request for payment of fees has been approved by the prior Trustee, Monte

Reason, and the current Trustee, Jackie Utkin.

4. The Court has previously ordered that all Trust assets be frozen pending the current

litigation in this matter.

5. fiidiibit A to Susan, Rosemarji', and Raymond's Siipplemcmt isimmaterial andimperlinenit

in this matter.

Hf

///

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1230



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2I>

26

27

28

n. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. NRS 132.390(c)(8) states in pertinent part "[Hor the purposes of this title, a person is an

interested person with respect to:... at trust, if the person:... Is a creditor of the settlor who

has a claim which has been accepted by the trustee."

2. NRCP 12(f) provides:

Upon motion made by a party before responding to a pleading or, if no responsive
pleading is peirnitted by these rules, upon motion made by a party within 20 days after
the service of the pleading upon the party or upon the court's own initiative at any time,
the court may order stricken from any pleading any insufficient defense or any
redundant, immaterial, Impertinent, or scandalous matter.

m.ORDER

WHEREFORE, the Court hereby orders, adjudges and decrees the following:

1. That within seven (7) days of the entry of this order a certified check in the amount

of $50,000.00 shall be issued by Chase Bank from cither or both blocked trust accounts (if

funds are insufficient in either account), currently held in the names of Susan Christian-Payne,

Rosemary Keach, and Raymond Christian Jr., at Chase Bank, account numbers

000000446556040 and 000003008644816 (a Chase Private Client Savings Account) and shall

be delivered to Jackie Utkin as Trustee of the Christian Family Trust;

2. That within seven (7) days of the entry of this order a certified check in the amount

of $3,031.97 representing the costs filed with this Court which were incurred by ALB, LTD.,

shall be issued by Chase Bank from either or both blocked trust accounts (if funds are

insufficient in either account), currentlyheld in the namesof Susan Christian-Payne, Rosemary

Keach, amd Raymond Christian Jr., at Chase Bank, account numbers at Cl^e Bank, accounil

numbers 000000446556040 and 000003008644816 (a Chase Private Client Savings Account)

and shall be delivered to Jackie Utkin as Trustee of the Christian Family Trust;

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1231
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3. That within seven (7) days of receipt of the certified checks for $50,000.00 and

$3,031.97, Jackie Utkin shall pay $53,031.97 to ALB, LTD., for payment of attorney's fees and

costs; and,

4. That Exhibit A of the SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO OPPOSITION TO

PETITION FOR FEES (BARNEY FIRM); REQUEST FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING,

AND REOPENING DISCOVERY is hereby stricken from the Nevada Eighth Judicial District

Court's record as immaterial and impertinent.

IT IS SO ORDERED. ADJUDGED AND DECREED,

DATED thisM^ay of April 2018. ^

Respectfully Submitted,
ANTHONY' L. BARNE'Sf, LTD.

Anthony L. B^rnfe$
Nevada Bar No. 8366

Tiffany S. Barney, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9754

Zachary D. Holyoak, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 14217

3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102
officc@anthonybamcy.com

DISTPaCT COURT JUDGE

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1232
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CARY COLT PAYNE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 4357
CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
700 South Eighth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-9010
carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioners

In the Matter of

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY
TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No.;
Dept. No.:

Date:

Time:

SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE,
ROSEMARY KEACH AND
RAYMOND CHRISTIAN

Petitioners,
-vs-

NANCYI CHRISTIAN, MONTE
REASON and JACQUIELINE UTKIN.

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
4/19/20181:31 PM

Steven D. Grlerson

CLERK OF THE COU.

P-17-092512-T
S (Probate)

5/14/18
3:00 PM

PETITIONER'SCOMBINED OPPOSITION TO

(1) MOTION TO TURNOVER ASSETS AND DISSOLVE INJUNCTION
OVER TRUSTASSETS;

(2) MOTION T01. EXPUNGE US PENDENS AND 2. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

AND

COUNTERMOOTION FOR DISTRIBUTION/TERMINATION OF TRUST;
ALTERNATIVELY FOR STAY/ SET BOND AND SET EVIDENTIARY HEARING,

COMES NOW Petitioners, Susan Christian-Payne, Rosemary Keach and

Raymond Christian, original co-trustees and primary beneficiaries (approximately 90%)
of The Christian Family Trust u.a.d. 10/11/18, by and through their attorney, CaryColt

Payne, Esq., of the lawfirm of CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD., hereby submits this

Combined Opposition to (1) Motion toTumover Assets and Dissolve Injunction OverTrust
Assets: (2) Motion to (1) Expunge Us Pendens and (2) Preliminary Injunction and

I

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1233
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Countermoves for Distribution/Termination of Trust; Alternatively for Stay/Utkin to post

Bond/Set Evidentiary Hearing, which is made and based upon the attached Points and

Authorities, Exhibits, pleadings on file to date, and any oral argument that the Courtmay

allow at the time of the hearing.

I. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. Introduction

Despite being warned by the Hon. Judge Ochoa at the hearing held January 17,

2018, that the court was not going to allowthe attorneys to continue Insuch a way to give

all the money to be paid out to the attorneys, and the beneficiaries get next to nothing.

Utkin and/or her counsel have continued on an unfettered campaign to "pumpout"

what would otherwise be an unconscionable amount of litigation regarding a matter that

should not have been permitted to go this far.

In a shockingly wasteful use of trust assets, peoples time, Utkin and her attorney

have continued to compound accounting issues, that mean nothing. Any purported

malfeasance would ultimately be sought to be paid from the Petitioner's beneficial share.

Utkin has filed three new motions (including those of this opposition) and a dozen

subpoenas to banks and/or other businesses, and now seeking depositions (Exhibit

"A"), where there were no known connection to the trust or Raymond Christian, Sr, The

Trust, and the trust assets continue to pay a steep price for allowing Utkin, without first

deciding the Monte Reason issue (discussed below), to be trustee.

This matter has nowbeen "backdoored"forallowing furtherfees, and forthe prior

payment of $50,000 in fees (Barney firm) in total contravention to the trust agreement

itself.

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1234
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Counsel stated in open court that whatever the petitioners provide as and for

accounting, will never be enough for opposing counsel, and they have proven that

statement true. All of these motions, subpoenas, whining about accounting is insufficient

or some other problem, are all geared to continue useless and needless litigation, which

this court needs to end.

COUNTERMOTIONS

2. Countermotion for Bond

Utkin is an out ofState party, who resides in Hawaii, who has yet to step foot inthe

State of Nevada. When this court essentially imposed an injunction over the funds, and

appointed an out of state party as trustee, Utkin should have been required to post a

bond. See MRS 18.090, 18.130.

NROP 65(c) requires the posting of a bond for any preliminary injunction, which

states in pertinent part:

(c) Security. No restraining order or preliminary injunction shall issue
except upon the giving of security by the applicant, in such sum as the court deems
proper, forthe payment of such costs and damages as may be incurred or suffered
by any party who is found to have been wrongfully enjoined or restrained.

"The expressed purpose of posting a security bond is to protect a party from

damages incurred as a result of a wrongful injunction, notfrom damages existing before

the Injunction was issued." American Bonding Co. v. Roaaen Enterprises, 109 Nev. 588,

591 (1993). The Petitioners, as major beneficiaries, have now been denied their

beneficial share, and access to what is legally theirs. The longer they are denied, the

more the damage to them becomes. There is still no adequate protection for the

petitioners/beneficiaries.
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Given the litigious natureofUtkin in hercontinuous frivolous motions, subpoenas

(approximately a dozen or more), etc.. it Is entirely probably that this out of state

individual, who has yet to step foot In the State of Nevada and/or her attorney will seek

usurious fees and costs for their continued harassment of the beneficiaries/petitioners.

ThisCourtshould required Utkin to post a bond in an amount in at least $50,000or

more to cover the potential losses to the trust and/or damages to the beneficiaries for her

litigious actions.

Since Utkin has come into this matter, there has been an endless barrage of

motions, discovery requests, and further litigation. All when she issupposedto maintain

the assets for the beneficiaries, notspend it on her own needless litigation for the benefit

ofher attorney. Utkin's attorney has admitted that he Is seeking sanctions for theperiod

from the day the trust was executed (10/11/16) and the day the petitioners actually

commenced as trustees overaccounts, etc. (10/16/16)-a period offive (5) days. They

have created multiple thousands of dollars in attorneys fees for a 5 dav period wherein

nothing changed. (email-Exhibit "B") The Inventory and Amended Account are correct.

During those five days, accounts werecreated, funds transferred, deeds recorded, etc.

For this Utkin and/or her attorneys want sanctions. This is manufacturing an issue where

none exist to seek to justify the frivolousness of their multiple petitions/motions,

subpoenas, etc.

3. Countermotion for Distribution/Termination of Trust

As of the date of Grantor Nancy's death. The Christian Family Trust u.a.d.

10/11/16 became irrevocable, and subject to distribution, etc.

Pursuant to the Trust, the beneficiaries of the Trust are as follows:

(1) as to the proceeds of the sale of the Dancing Vines property ($194,704.59),

see Trust 116.1 (a)-(f):
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Rosemary K, Christian-Keach {20%=$38.940.92), outright, free of trust;

Raymond T. Christian, Jr, (20%=$38,940.92) outright, free of trust;

Tommy L. Christian (20%=$38,940.92) outright, free of trust;

Susan G. Christian-Payne (20%=$38,940.92) outright, free of trust;

Christopher A. Christian (10% = $19,470.45) outright, free of trust;

Monte B. Reason (10%= $19,470.45), and this Trust share shall be held, in
Trust and distributed to him in the sole discretion of SUSAN

G.CHRISTIAN-PAYNEforh\s health, education, maintenance and support.

(2) The rest, residue and remainder of the Trust Estate, including cash and the

real properties located at 2848 Bluff Point Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada and 37920

Grandview Ave., Yermo, California, see Trust 116.2 the beneficiaries are:

Rosemary K, Christian-Keach (one third - 3373%) outright, free of trust;
Raymond T. Christian, Jr. (one third - 3373%) outright, free of trust;
Susan G. Christian-Payne (one third - 3373%) outright, free of trust;

(3) the Voya account, while owned by the trust, is not a trust asset as it relates to

these proceedings or subject to trust administration, as it has named beneficiaries and is

a non-probate transfer, whose beneficiaries are (Exhibit "0"):

Rosemary K, Christian-Keach (one third - 3373%)
Raymond T. Christian, Jr. (one third - 3373%)
Susan G. Christian-Payne (one third - 3373%)

The Trust made provisions to pay for debts/last illness of only the first grantor to

die, which was Raymond Christian, Sr.. whose debts were all paid after he died, and

nothing remains.

As to Grantor Nancy's last illnesses or debts, the Trust makes no other provisions

for the payments of her debts. The only issue remaining is distribution after the death of

the second grantor.

The Trust has no known creditors, subject to notice, etc.
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Grantor Nancy Christian, Individually, has assets, possibly debts, which should be

dealt with in her personal probate estate.

The Trust is in a position to be distributed pursuant to Trust 116,1 (a)-(f) and 6.2

above.

That after distribution of the trust, there is no further reason for the trust to be

maintained and the trust should be terminated. NRS 163.185 states:

NRS 163.185 Powerofcourttoorderterminatlonanddistrlbutionoftrust

before time provided in trust instrument Upon such terms and conditions as
are just and proper, the court may order termination and distribution of a trust
before the time provided in the trust instrument, if administration or continued
administration of the trust is no longer feasible or economical. A petition for such an
order may be filed by an interested person under NRS 164.010 and 164.015.

Monte's 10% share of the Dancing Vines property ($19,470.45) can be distributed

to Susan Christian Payne, and held in a separate account for periodic distribution to

Monte in her sole discretion pursuant to the terms of the trust.

This matter hinges upon whether or not (1) Nancy Christian had the authority to

remove petitioners as signatories to the trust as trustees: (2) Nancy Christian had the

right to nominate Monte Reason; (3) Monte Reason not being qualified to act or not

having been confirmed as trustee by the court, while the court had jurisdiction over the

trust; (4) did Monte Reason have the authority to nominate another trustee.

Until those initial questions are decided by the court, all else in this matter, and the

orders made, as a matter of law, can be stricken as void. Jacqueline Utkin's nomination

by Monte Reason could very well be deemed void, and Utkin Is expending an excess of

attorney's fees while everyone awaits the court to decide the above integral issues.

Unfortunately, this matter is escalating with Utkin's continuous expending of

attorneys fees/costs, etc.. which can only be considered frivolous, and holds no benefit to

the trust. We have numerous subpoenas, and now three motions and Rule 11 threats.
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Now Utkinwants to reopen discovery for depositions. Utkin's first duty is to preserve the

assets for the beneficiaries, including the petitioners, and not incur unnecessary debt to

the trust.

At what point in time is enough for the court to take a stand and follow the terms of

the trust. The award of attorneys fees to the Barney firm, a creditor of Nancy Christian, is

in direct contravention of the trust's terms, and is reversible error.

Utkin should have to appear before the court, personally, to ensure that she. as the

alleged trustee, is. in fact fully Informed and making the decisions personally, not being

led by counsel so they can bill fees.

The Trust needs to be distributed, before all of its assets end up only paying

attorneys. The beneficiaries have a vested interest in not having trust assets be further

utilized (wasted) by Utkin and/or her counsel for useless, needless litigation, diminishing

the trust, which does not further the intent of the trust.

Should the court not grant this petition, then everything In this matter needs to be

stayed until the above integral issues are decided. An Evidentiary Hearing on these most

important issues is requested to be scheduled in order to, before things go even further

than they are now, so far afield, resolve the root issues.

OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS

4. Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction

As to a Preliminary Injunction, since the court ordered that they be allowed to

enter, and as the trustee does not reside in Nevada, that keys be provided, the petitioners

permitted to enter the premises, pursuant to the court's statements on the record.

12/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1239



— cc
O

2/^Z o
C_ —

b2 - HOC-
O 3:
U 2 3 "U
>-

O 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The house remains empty, as Raymond Christian, Jr. was the resident in the

property. There was absolutely no reason to evict him after Nancv died. He was a

beneficiary in residence, taking care of the property, which now sits as abandoned, empty

house, clearly inviting any criminal element. That was Monte Reason's doing.

Petitioners were seeking those rights afforded to them by the court. The court

ordered that the property is not to be sold. In the meantime, Utkin has done nothing to

ensure and prove that the property is taken off the market and the for sale signs removed.

There is no need for a preliminary injunction. Petitioners have not threatened

anything, or caused any irreparable harm, which is a requirement under the statute for a

preliminary injunction to issue. They relied upon this court's orders to be able to enter the

home, retrieve their own belongings.

5. Opposition to Dissolve injunction

In conjunction to the countermotion for a stay, the trust assets are in a blocked

account, which is where they should stay until the above issues are decided. The factual

misrepresentations that the Petitioners used trust funds in an improper manner Is not a

bona fide fact, and is supposition at best, and legal posturing. Given this posture, the

funds currently frozen should remain so right where they are, and Utkin ordered to post a

bond as discussed herein. Since Utkin has never been a percipient witness, and has no

personal knowledge, her Declaration that "which i know to be true of my own knowledge",

is a false statement in and of itself. The words upon information and belief, do not appear

at all in the motion.

Nevertheless, until the above issues as to ultimately Utkin's legal right to serve as

trustee Is decided. At the hearing on March 15, 2018, the court required the blocked

account to remain status quo.
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As to the "Voya" account, despite Utkin's statements to the contrary, isan account

owned by the trust, which, by operation of law, should be turned over to the named

beneficiaries, to wit: the petitioners, It isnot a trust asset to be divided as part ofthetrust

beneficial interest. (Exhibit "C")

There is no immeasurable harm by maintaining the status quo. Despite Utkin's

assertions to the contrary, the Christian Family Trust, by its terms, has no obligation to

payfor Nancy Christian's bills or herpersonal creditors. The Christian Family Trust itself

has no "creditors" to worry about. Utkin should now define what creditors she is so

worried about.

The only funds Utkin required was to keep the utilities, etc. paid in the empty

Bluffpoint residence, for which she received $5,000. That sum should paythose utilities

for some time while the necessaryissues are heard. Thecourt specifically stated at the

January 17, 2018 hearing:

The amount of $5,000.00 shall be released to payfor whatever property
needs to be saved and any bills that needs to be paid, notforadministrative
expenses or attorney's fees. Mr. Kirschner shall be responsible for the
accounting of the $5,000.00.

Utkin should account for the $5,000 at this time to ensure that the only items paid

are for the Bluffpoint property.

As tobeing "starved out of finances" during Nancy's lifetime, had Nancy, or Monte,

during her lifetime, concerned themselves with that sole issue, rather all the other

tangential issues and commencing litigation, there would not have been any such

problem. At the beginning, Nancy wanted $5,000 a month. The petitioners, within their

discretion and fiduciary duty, asked what for. They never received any sort of answer to

that question, and Nancy immediately sought retaliatory actions, bringing on litigation.

Nancy failed to deal in good faith regarding her request, and needless litigation ensued.
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Utkin cannot now complain over issues of which she has no personal knowledge,

or was not a part of.

Jacqueline Utkin should be sanctioned, pursuant to EDCR 7.60{b)(1)(3) for

presenting to this court multiple motions which is obviously frivolous, unnecessary or

unwarranted, and multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase fees and costs

unreasonably and vexatiously.

5. Opposition to Motion for Us Pendens

Monte Reason, who did not have the authority to do so. executed a contract to

place the real property located at 2848 Bluffpoint Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada on the

market for sale. He has now relegated this "responsibility" to Utkin. As it Is the

petitioner's (sole beneficiaries to this property) desire to maintain this property, a Lis

Pendens was prepared and filed with the court. As Utkin so states in her motion, it was

not recorded. Therefore, there is nothing to expunge, and this Instant request is frivolous

in nature and intended to create unnecessary litigation and unwarranted fees.

The court, during the hearing held on January 17,2018, ordered that the house not

be sold, and that the petitioners had the right to enter the premises. The minutes stated:

"The Bluff Point home shall not be sold. Mr. Payne and his clients shall
make arrangement to go to the Bluff Point home and remove their property
and pictures shall be taken of items in dispute for future litigations."

Despite the court making these orders on the record, no formal court order

reflecting this pronouncement by the court has been entered. Petitioner's counsel

disapproved the order as written as It did not, inter alia, includethe provisions made by

the court as it pertains to the petitioners entry into the home.

To date, the "for sale" signs are still on the property, the real property is still an

active listing forsale, and, three months later, no movement on obtaining a set of keys to

enter the premises, as permitted by the court, despite the requests to do so. Ultimately,
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the need to contact the real estate agent was required, because Monte Reason's counsel

advised that the agent was the person in possession of the keys.

Monte Reason forced beneficiary Raymond Christian. Jr., who was residing in the

home, out of his home via an eviction proceeding, after Nancy died. The three petitioners

are the primary beneficiaries of this real property. To preserve the asset, a Us Pendens

was prepared, filed, but not recorded, as the court ordered the property not to be sold.

Therefore, MRS 14.015 does not apply, and the entire argument and motion is moot.

Apparently Utkin and/or her counsel believe this is something to complain about,

but is a non-starter. The document was prepared in good faith, and the Petitioners have

relied upon the court's order that the property not be sold and that the petitioners could

enter.

This motion is particularly frivolous and unnecessary. Again, Jacqueline Utkin

should be sanctioned, pursuant to EDCR 7.60(b)(1)(3) for presenting to this court a

motion which is obviously frivolous, unnecessary or unwarranted, and multiplies the

proceedings In a case as to Increase fees and costs unreasonably and vexatiously.

CONCLUSION

This motions and the relief requested therein are frivolous, and the facts do not

support the relief requested.

The motions should be denied in their entirety, and the countermotion to distribute

the trust or alternatively all matters be stayed, and set an evidentiary hearing be granted.

Dated: April Pf .2018

11

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4357
GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
700 8, Eighth Street
Las Vegas. Nevada 89101
Attorney for Petitioners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April /9 ,2018, atrue and correct copy
ofthe foregoing was served to the following at the their last known address(es), facsimile

numbers and/or e-mail/other electronic means, pursuant to:

BY MAIL: N.R.C.P 5(b), 1deposited for first class United States mailing, postage
prepaid at Las Vegas, Nevada;

Tommy L. Christian
245 South Lemon, Apt 0
Orange, CA 92566

Christopher A. Christian
560 W. 20th Street #12

San Bernardino, CA 92405

BYE-MAIL AND/OR ELECTRONIC MEANS: Pursuant to Eighth Judicial District
Court Administrative Order 14-2, Effective June 1, 2014, as identified in Rule 9 of
the N.E.F.C.R. as having consented to electronic service, I served via e-mail or
other electronic means (WIznet) to the e-mail address(es) of the addressee(s).

Jerimy Kirschner, Esq.
JERIMY KIRSCHNER &ASSOCIATES. LTD.
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.. Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149

Email: jerimy@jkirschneriaw.com
Attorney for Jacqueline Utkin

Joseph Powell, Esq.
RUSHFORTH. LEE & KIEFER, LLP
1701 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134

email: Joey@rushforth.com
Attorney for Monte Reason

n emtiloyee of CARY/COLT PAYNE, CHTD
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GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049

EXHIBIT PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT "A"
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From jQfini/ Kl'sctiricr Fiij (206) S38.200B

5550 Painted Mirage Rd, Suite 320

Las Vegas. NV 89149

(702) 563-4444 Fax (702)563-4445

kWebslte: JIvirschnerLaw.com

To: Car/Payn*. Ecg Fax 1702) 3S3'S049

TERIMY
JKIRSCHNER (206) 623-4444 Fax (206) 538-2008

&. ASSOCIATES PLLC Licensed in Nevada and Washington

Page 2 ol 2 C4r18r2018 AM

1326 Tacoma Avc. S.. Suite 200

Tacoma, WA 98402

April 18,2018

Sent Via Fax/Email: (702) 383-9049, carvcotpavnechtd(S)va hoo.com

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.

700 S 8'" St

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re:Temporary address, In the Matter of THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST, Dated October 11, 2016, Case
Number: P-17-092512-T

Hello Mr. Payne,

Please respond with the availabilities for your clients Susan Christiart-Payne,Rosemary Keach,and
Raymond Christian Jr. to be deposed within the next 30 days.

JerfrnvKirichner, Esq

JLK/sjm
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CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Auorney cit La\v

700 S. Eiglnli Siroft • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049

EXHIBIT PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT "B"
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4/19/201B Gmall • Re: Fw: Re: Christian Family Trust

M Gmail MarJ Arena <marja.carycoltpayne@gmall.com>

Fw: Re: Christian Family Trust
I message

Jerimy Kirschner <jerimy@jkirschnerlaw,com> Thu, Apr 19,2018 at 10:48 AM
To: Gary Payne <carycoitpaynechtd@yahoo.com>
Cc: Mat] Arena <matja.carycoitp3yne@gmail.<»m>, Sarah Mintz <sarah@jkIrschneiiaw.com>. Joey Powell <joey@rlklegal.com>

Hello Gary,

It is in our motionfor sanctions, bul for example: failure to provide an inventorystretching back to October 11,2016.

Rebuild, I.e. prepare proper inventory and accounting.

Thereare outstanding demands for an accounting which have notyet been satisfied, It is a duty underthe taist, statute, and
court order. This is what Is being accomplished.

We will have a SAO circulated shortly. Thank you.

On Thu. Apr 19, 2018 at 10:00 AM, Gary Payne <carycoltpaynechld@yahoo.com> wrote:
Jerimy, please provide a specific (single) instance of what you claim the trustees did or did not do?

Rebuild trust financlats-please clarify.

The inability of your response to explain how any ofthis benefits my client'sor the trust speaks
volumes.

I have already told your office I would agree to consolidate these hearings,

sincerely,

Gary Colt Payne. Esq.

GARY GOLT PAYNE. GHTD.

700 South Eighth Street

Las Vegas. NV89101 Tel. (702) 383-9010 Fax: (702) 383-9049

Email: carycoitpaynechtd@yahoo.cQm

Web: carycoltpaynechtd.com

lasvegasarmstrust.com

Privileged and Conlidentlal This emailIncluding altaciiments Is IntendedforUie petson(s) or company named end may containconfidential and/or legally privileged

Informallon, Unauthorized disclosure, copying or use of thisinformaVon mayt>e unlawful and Isprohibited. Thisemail and anyaRechments are believed lobe free

ofany virusor other defect thai mightalfoct any computer intowhich ItIs received and opened, and it Is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure ItIs virusfree,

andno responsibility IsacceptedbyCaryColtPayne, Chid, for anylossordamagearising inanywaytramItsuse. Ifyou havereceived thiscwnmunlcatlon In error,

, pleaseImmediately notify the senderat (702) 383-9010 and delete thise-mail message endanyattachments Irom your worKsteUonand/ornetwodtmaH system.

https://mall.google.coin/mail/o/O/?oi=2Slk=71f9acOc7c4jsvar=37e3CQhPxHk.en.&vi0vir=pl&search=inboxSth»162dfO55t)Oel}615f&siml=162dfO55bOeb615f&ml>=112/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1248



4/19/2018 Gmail - Re; Fw: Re: Christian FamilyTrust

— Forwarded Message —
From: Jerimy Kirschner <Jerimy@jkirschnerlaw.com>
To: Gary Payne <carycollpaynechtd@yahoo.com>
Cc: Maij Arena <marja.carycoltpayne@gmaii.com>; Sarah Mintz <sarah@ikirschnerlaw.com>: Joey Powell
<joey@rlkiegal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018, 3:44:08 PM POT
Subject: Re: Christian Family Tmsl

Hello Gary,

Thank you for the response. Toaddress your comments:

We have made no bones about what is occurring, or what Is needed. The Trust has repeatedly and adamantly requested that
a proper accounting andinventory be conducted. Nothing more. Requests havebeen made under the terms oftheTrust, by
statute, and by court order. Your clients, as former trustees, have repeatedlyfailed to do so or at best, partially complied. As
a direct result, Trustee Ulkin has been forced to rebuild Trust financials. This Is not the preferred route, and it is costly to do
so. She waited until yourclientsonce again failed to provide a proper accountingbefore she started her investigation In
eamest.

Your clientsobjections to discovery could be easily solved by providing a proper accountingand cooperation with Trustee
Ulkin. Full stop, and no more attorney fees. Noone is hiding the bail here, they have been given explicit directions by the
Court, and the requirementsare also spelled out bystatute. A rope-a-dope, partial compliancewhich leaves the Trust with
blinds spots is not an option. This is not controversial in the least, itis the duly of a trustee to know what a trust has for
assets, what it started with and what it Is at currently.

Trustee Utkin is here to administer the Trust, however she is being fought on virtually every point by your clients. This has
caused a significant increase in tensions and the cost of litigation. That being said, we lake your threat to against Trustee
Ulkin very seriously. Please identify any provision of theTrust ororderfrom the Court that she is violating and wewill quickly
move to remedy it. To be clear, a nebulous statementof unhappiness is not sufficient. The Trust provides Trustee Utkin
substantialdiscretion to hire professionals and to conduct the business of the Trust, as yourclients well know. This is all she
has done.

Ihaverepeatedly tried to engage you to provide a legal basis for objecting to the Barney Firm's fees. The fees wereapproved
byMonte Reason as trustee before Jacqueline cameon board, which wasauthorized by 4.3. and 10.1(m). Not only that, but
the spendthrift provision of14.2specifically excludescreditors of the truslors, i.e. Nancy Christian. The provisions you cited
in your opposition brief, and at oral arguments, simply do not apply. The battle you are fighting is not based on solid legal
reasoning.

Finally, wouldyou agree to a stipulation moving the hearings from the 14th to the 16th?

On Wed, Apr 18. 2018 at 2:08 PM. Cary Payne <carycottpaynechld@yahoo.com> wrote:
Jerimy, I agree.

Can you enlight us on exactlywhat the hell you're doing? For example what the goal to spending
this time and money when my clients object to EVERYTHING YOU HAVE done!

The District Court has already cautioned you about the needless discovery. Let me be clear the
beneficiaries (Rose Mary, Susan Payne and Mr. Christian) strongly object to your continuing
activities both as attorney for Utkin and the Trust. Discovery is over and you need to cease and
desist with this unwanted horrible waste of everyone's time and money. I seriously doubt your client
knows about the exposure you have placed her in. The next hearing we will be asking her to post a
bond.

Lastly, I'm strongly recommending my clients appeal the Barney order and look for damages against
you and your clients for the failure to object to the baseless Barney petition for fees.

Sincerely,

s

trt^://mall,googla,cotr/malI/ij/0/?ui=2iik=71f93cOc7c&Jsvef=37e3COhPxHk.en.&view=pl&searchsitibox&th=162df055bOeb615f&slml=162df055bOeb615f4mb»112/17/2018 12:20:24 PMAPP-ROA--1249



GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049

EXHIBIT PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT "C"
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VOVA
/flflANCrAf*

January 8.2018

Christian Family Trust
1704 Double Arch Court

Las Vegas NV 89128

Re: Voya Insurance and Annuity Company
Contract 90355653

Deaf Representative,

Ws received your claimant statementfor this annuity contract. However, our records do notshowthat you are a
beneficiary. In order for us to release the name of the beneficiary(s}, we need the executor of the estate of Raymond
Christine to submit the estate documents and a written requestfor beneficiary information, signed bythe executor.
Documents can be sent to theaddress belov/. if you (eel this Is an error, theagent listed on the contracl may beable
to provide you vritti beneficiary information. Also, you can double check any contract documents orpapen.vork we may
have sent Raymond Christine as part of servicing this contract.

O
0

1 Another option would be to reach out to the executor of the estate for beneficiauy information.

o If you have any questions, please contact usat Ihe number shown below and a representative will be happy to assist
- you 8:30 a.m. to6:30 p.m. Eastern Time Ivlonday through Thursday, and 8:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. on Friday.

Customer Service

PO 60x1337

Des Uoines, lA 50305-1337
(800) 369-5303
voya.com

Page i of 1
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REQUEST FOR NON-FINANCIAL SERVICE
Voye InsyrsiKG and Annuiiy Company, Des Moines. lA
Vbya Retirement Insurance end Annuity Company, vyinosor, CT -.y' »v.,_
ReliaStar Life insurance Company'. MInnespolls, MN i fihahciac
RerisSlsr Life Insurance Company of New York, Woodbufi'. NY
Securip/ Life of Denver Insurance Company. Denver. CO
ttfie "Compcny")
Msmbe'i of Vis Voya- ftrrrt/.'y of comp-on/es
Fax; 515-698-2034 (Variable Annuity) 515-698-2001 (Fixed Annuity)
Customer Service: S09 Locust Street, Des Molnes, lA 50309-2899

vVebslte; Voya-Com Phons' 800-366-0066 (Variable Annuity) 800-369-5303 (Fixed Annuity) Annuities

Ihe contract ovmer may use this form to request action by the Company. Check the appropriate boxes and supply the Inft^mBtion
indicated. Please remember to read Section 6. on page2. and provide yoursignatureofauthorization to makethis r^uestenectlve.

i CONTRACT INFORMATION '
Owner Name Raymortd Christian Contract t

Owner SSN.TIN 417-48^8865 Ov/r.er Phone 483-5M7 Gender
Joint Owner Name

Joint OwnerSSN/TiN Joint Owner Phone Gender —

2. ADDRESS CHANGE

Q Owner Q Owmet Q Annuitant

New Address

City State Zip ,
Ne-.v Phone

3. NAME CHANGE (Select one. Not to be used for ownersMp or benefidaiy chonges.)

QO-.vner [j Joint Owner Annuitant

F/cm To

Season for Change

» . •

Please provide a legal document (such as a marriage certificate or divorce decree) to support this charige.

4. OWNER CHANGE

Please note that as the current owner, certain changes In your contract's ownership may result in the Company issuing a
1099-R reporting taxable Income to you.

Ownership changes may terminate systematic withdrawals from this contract. To begin a systematic withdrawal, please
complete a Request for Financial Service form.

Q Ne-.v individual Owner Q Custodian to Cuslcdier."
Ng\»/ Individual Ov/ner who is a current or former spouse • Remove Joint Owner

O New Custodian Owner [2 Remove Custodian - AnnuUent will become owner.
{2S Ns'w Trust Owner iCenificate of Trust form reaolred.} C Other (Transfer from Trust, etc.)
Q Add JointO-w.ner

Nfi'.v Owner Name

ir; _ f- .J_SSN/TlN ^\ ^— 'S oU-.^ Country cf Citizenship Gender
\ 0 Vnn V) . !\> ClV State M zip „^LOl?Address

Birth Dais \ ^ Relationship to Cuirsni Owner Phone
'Sonii? 'Mrg cnddss'.r. 's?nsrr,fsciLi^s D<onoi avoiisoU v.vin ic"i: oivna.'sriip i-'jiaurcenrfoct hcs one orjriese lioiwes, at'ydiange Inovr/vushin

; .<)jc'riic 10 «oc'i ruiiocrron's CuiioorO/ Agieemnnr
• preaicer must be oltiiiotecl vriiiMfte rtev'Dioker-

qso'er casicoii'on. Aencnge ofp.ucrjcsr may Le necesscy toeompfeiso cus'.ndiai chcinpe. Abenericla/y enctr^e rs reuMeii viin <j cvsioOion lo
i.lSMditat cn'/nsf c/ionne

Pane t ai 3 • Inccirpleie wlinoui all panaa. Order «i297t)0 PCfO'JZP':
SC-
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B. BENEFiCiARYCHANGE"
The dcsionaiion of onew beneliciary 'evokes ana fspiaces prior bcoGficiarv designationso^ch benelioa^ lypa^ Fw
if you change only the prrnary beneficiary, the coniingent bsndldary remains L'nchsngecl. Abenericisry impact you.

kCnnlrFictual henerits. Pleass rsfsr \o your prospectus orconlrcicl orconsult your tax advisor for acirjttlonal details.
- if the annuity is corporetoly owned, an ofilcer Of the coiporelion must sign me the

tiile must be included end a copy of the corporate resolution giving the officer authority to sign for the coporaie
must also t)BsuBmltied with this form.

• if the current beneficiary designation is irrevocable, this form rnust siso be signed by any incvocabie beneficiarylies).
. if s irusJ is the beneficiary, please list the entire trust name and the trust data as applicable and complete the Certificate or Trust

form.

• Total percentage of primary benefician/ shares must equal 100%. Total percentage of contingent beneficiary shares musl otso
equal 100%. if nopercentages are listed, benericlarias" shares will be distributed equally.

• if no primary beneficiary is living, unless otherwise stsleo. prccseos will be paid equally ic each living contingent benaficiary.
• For addllionsl benaficiary designations, attach a separate page, signed and dated bythe owneris).
• Ifyou wouW like tocesignale e restricted beneficiary, complete the Restricts-" Eeneitciary form.

'"Wi^i^oala 'S» % IBancMarvTy,.-, "
.fi^r«s ^ T " f , M ^ ^Q| ••Contlirsefit

_'r^' i ^ WOalarrrutlBBS "wT •' B̂enaficiary Typa:.
§ '̂A3JtnriOrA_ At" -•.1'̂ ... Primary

"Aitcriis"' -.1 'v . U-^)i;:Ptone fietaWlotoer •nCominram
, .V\.Vrt£>.^Wbr .̂•CMinrjem

' "ps """"G^;r"'̂ BirtJi»Pa.e 'SStm ^ ;Benelldarylype:
\ ' ; priaiia - RehianshinioOvna l„.

^Tlmiiv

Afiirw'; ' 'phone -RehtoliipioOvna If-..

.MarnV GenderBihiiCaie'TmsiDatE SSfJ/TIN % BcnelltlBiylype
_ _ _ .... .iQPtimaty

todreit "Phon^ '• iRdMlentidpleOi'mer Qconnngem

6. AUTHORFZAtTON AND SIGNATURES'ffr"there cejoint cvvnsrs, boih'mustsign this forrm.J

i hereby certify y.ei i. li^s cwnoc have an insurabie Interest in the life of the annuitant. As deflneo in more detail in my prospectus,
an tnsuraola interest means i nsve a lav/fui end substantial economic interest m the continued lifeof the annuitant, i hereby ceniiy
fioi I neve reed and understand the terms of titis form and that ihe information providscl on this form is true and complete to the
best of my knov.-iedge. and i autnorize the transactions requested.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES FOR OWNING A REGISTERED ANNUITY CONTRACT:
"o help the gQ-rarrment fight the funcmg oflerfqiisin and mor-sy iauciclering sciiviiles. federal law requires all financial insiilutlons
tc cctoin. verify ano record information that identifies each personwho purchases s registered annuity contract. What this means
•"or vpu: When e change ofownorshlp Is submlttec', we '.'.•ill ask for the newcvmer's namo, address, date of birth, Social Security
number ana other ideniif^mg information. We may aisc request a copy of additional identifying documentation and use Ihe
inforrnetion provided tc further verify the new owner's Identity through the use of third-party sources.

Pace 2 01 3 • lncomoItiBiviihou! ad psses. O'fier f33700 OotO-'SOl?
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5. AUTHORIZATiOr^AND SfGNAtURES7cb/ifi:n arejoint owners, both must sign this form.)

THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE IS APPLICABLE TO OWNERSHIP CHANGES ONLY.

U.S. TAXPAYER CERTlFICATiONS FOR CURRENT OWNER

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:
1. The Taxpayer Identirication Number that appears on this form is correct.
2. 1am notsubject to back-up withholding dueto failure to report interest and dividend Income;

Q IfI am subject to backup withholding, I have checked here.
3. I am a U.S. person.

Ifyou are a Non-Resldent Alien, please check the box below,

QUnder penalties of perjury. Icertify that 1am a Non-Resident Alien,

The amount paid to you will besubject to 30% tax withholding unless you submit an IRS Form W-8 and are entitled to claim a
reduced rale of withholding under the appllcoble U.S. tax treaty,

U.S. TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIONS FOR NEW OWNER

Under penalties of perjury, 1 certify that;
1. The Taxpayer Identification Number that appears on this form is correct,
2. Iam notsubjectto back-up withholding due to failure to report interest and dividend income;

Q If1am subject to backup withholding,! have checked here.
3. I am a U.S. person.

Ifyou are a Non-Residem Aden, please cneck the box below.

Q Under persaWes of perjury, 1certify^at 1am a Non-Resident Allen.

The amount paid toyou will be subject to 30% tax withholding unlass you submit an IRS Form W-8 andareentitled to claim a
• vithholreduced rate of withholding under the applicable U.S.tax treaty.

The internal Revenue Servi
[in bold above) required to

ot requireyourconsent to any provision of^s doc
'>up withholding. ^

Current

JointOwner Signature {if sppticoble)

New Owner Signnture (IfapprtcsS^l
Current Custodian Signature and Title [liapplicable)

NewCustodian Signature and Tliie fifapphceble),

Irre-Jocabls Beneiicisy Signaiure .1'sppHcab'el

Asignature guarantee or notarized signature is required In the following instance:
• A valid sigriature of owner or power of sttorney is not on file.
• T!ie irrevocabls Berseficiary signs the form

jrfeoss print}

Venue

oubscrlbsd end svrom before me on this

Notaiy Public Name .

My ccmmfssicn expires,

Firm Sams on Msdallion

Affix your notary stamp, ifstate required, and/or medsiliori signature gucrantee stamp below. An embossing nctaiy seal is not
requires. Please notethat Ufis form may be imaged and your transacttcn may be delayed when the stamp Is llteglbie oriscanned
documents. The sarvici.ng producer is not permlRec to act as notary or signature guarantee.

_oayof...

.10^.

iD.t

Page 3 of 3 • tMompieie v/tinoui ail pagei

ent other than the certifications

Phone.

Phone.

20.

Order rtlSTOO 06'0V2tJ1a
Sti
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OPPS
GARY COLT PAYNE. ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 4357

GARY GOLT PAYNE, GHTD.
700 South Eighth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-9010
carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioners

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY

TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16

SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE,
ROSEMARY KEAGH AND

RAYMOND CHRISTIAN
Petitioners,

-vs-

NANGY I CHRISTIAN, MONTE
REASON and JAGQUIELINE UTKIN,

Respondents.

Case No.:

Dept. No.

Date:

Time:

P-17-092512-T

S (Probate)

5/16/18

2:00 PM

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR (1) FEES, (2) COMPLIANCE, (3) FOR ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE AND (4) EXTENSION OF DISCOVERY

COUNTERMOTION TO DISTRIBUTE TRUST PROPERTY (2"'' Request)

GOMES NOW Petitioners, Susan Christian-Payne, Rosemary Keach and

Raymond Christian, original co-trustees and primary beneficiaries of The Christian

Family Trust u.a.d. 10/11/16, by and through their attorney, Gary Colt Payne, Esq., of

the lawfirmof GARYCOLT PAYNE, GHTD., hereby submits this Opposition to the Motion

for (1) Fees, (2) Compliance, (3) For Order To Show Cause And (4) Extension Of

Discovery, and Countermoves to Distribute, which is made and based upon the attached

Points and Authorities, Exhibits, pleadings on file to date, and any oral argument that the

Court may allow at the time of the hearing.

1

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Electronically Filed
4/19/2018 1:31 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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I. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. Introduction

1. On October 11,2016, Raymond Christian, Sr., and Nancy Christian, together

with their children, (within Petitioners) Susan Christian-Payne, Rosemary Keach and

Raymond Christian, Jr., created The Christian Family Trust ("CRT").

2. Raymond Christian, Sr. died January 31, 2017.

3. The Petitioners, as co-trustees commence to administer the CRT. There were

no assets to marshall until after their father's death.

4. Petitioners filed an accounting (first) on October 25, 2017 (for the period

10/27/16-9/30/17), with sufficient information for a reasonable individual to understand

and/or follow the document to conclusion.

5. Petitioners also filed an Inventory (10/25/17), which correctly listed the

distributable trust assets, including real property ($357,048.00), "cash" and insurance

proceeds ($428,828.93) and working accounts ($10,871.29) at $796,748.22.

6. There was a Voya (Wells Rargo) account owned by the trust, but it has

designated beneficiaries (Petitioners), and is not part of the CRT distributable trust assets.

(Exhibit "A")

7. Nancy Christian dies December 14,2017.

8. At the first hearing after Nancy's death, Utkin suddenly appears claiming they

need an accounting. The court ordered Utkin's attorney to forward a letter stating exactly

what they are seeking. No letter was ever sent. The court also ordered that "within 45

days. Petitioners are to provide an accounting from the moment they became trustee

10/11/16, until they ceased all trustee functions, or were "removed" by settlor, whichever

is later." The Petitioners awaited any sort of "letter", and served the second/amended

accounting on March 20, 2018 (covering the period 10/16/16- 2/28/18

2 12/17/2018 12:20:25 PMAPP-ROA--1256
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9. On 3/16/18, Utkin serves her First Request for Production of Documents to

Petitioners asking for "other" accounting documents. Pursuant to court rul^fe, those

documents were not due until April 16, 2018.

10. Despite the court's order for Utkin to forward a letter regarding what exactly

they wanted regarding the "accounting", but never did so, on March 20, 2018 the

petitioners filed their "Account and Report" (10-27/16-9/30/18), including a copy of the

Inventory. In an abundance ofcaution, petitioners also identified the Voya accountwith

Wells Fargo ($143,056.28). (Exhibit "A") This particular account (a) had not been

marshaled by original trustees ; (b) has specific beneficiaries (the 3 petitioners), and

should not be marshaled; (c) and is not part of the trust distributable assets under this

court's jurisdiction.

11. This matter was scheduled for settlement conference March 27, 2018. It is

now clear that Utkin nor Monte ever had any intent to settle these matters whatsoever,

and did not participate in the conference in good faith. At the outset, Monte requested

halfof the trust estate as his share. Further, despite the court's order that the Barney firm

notparticipate, they intentionally interfered with the settlementconferencebyemailing an

affidavit from Petitioner Susan Christian Payne's soon to be ex-husband, claiming some

sort of theft- specifically the above noted Voya account. MichaelP-ayne'sdivorce attorney

apparently contacted the Barney firm regarding this, after rifling through Susan's private

papers. This email and It's attachments invaded the settlement process and ended any

sort settlement conference, (email- Exhibit "B")

12. On April 2,2018 Motion to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction OverTrust

Assets; on April 10, 2018 Utkin files her Motion to Expunge Lis Pendens and Strike

Pleading and for Preliminary Injunction.

13. On April 10, 2018, Utkin files the within motion.

3 12/17/2018 12:20:25 PMAPP-ROA--1257
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2. OpposiUon to Sanctions, OSC, etc.

Utkin asserts "RRS beneficiaries failed to provide an accounting within 45 days."

This is the pot calling the kettle black. Utkin and/or her counsel did not provide the

ordered letterdetailing what thev wanted. Petitioners were then leftto guess exactlywhat

they were actually looking for.

Ultimately Utkin received the amended accounting. The repeated allegations that

"it does not comport with NRS 165.135" isgetting old. The undersigned stated in open

court that nomatter what theyreceived it would not be good enough, andthatstatement

has come true. Utkin conitnes that she "finally produced an Amended Inventory and

accounting and it still fails to satisfy NRS 165.135." (Id page3 lines 13-17).

Thedocumentation provided iseverything thepetitioners have in their possession,

and itall shows whatmoney came in, what assets thereare, and what wasspent,which

is what is required by the court.

Since Utkin has come into this matter, there has been an endless barrage of

motions, discovery requests, and further litigation. All when she issupposed to maintain

the assets for the beneficiaries, notspend iton herown needless litigation for the benefit

ofher attorney. Utkin's attomey hasadmitted thathe isseeking sanctions for theperiod

from the day the trust was executed (10/11/16) and the day the petitioners actually

commenced as trustees over accounts, etc. (10/16/16)- a period of five (5) days. They

have created multiple thousands ofdollars in attorneys fees for a 5 dav period wherein

nothing changed. (email-Exhibit "C") TheInventory andAmended Account arecorrect.

During thosefive days, accounts were created, funds transferred, deeds recorded, etc.

Forthis Utkin and/or her attorneyswantsanctions. Thisis manufacturing an issuewhere

none exist to seek to justify the frivolousness of their multiple petitions/motions,

subpoenas, etc.

12/17/2018 12:20:25 PMAPP-ROA--1258
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This court warned Utkin and/or her attorney, from day one, when Utkinappeared in

this matter (hearing 1/17/18- full copy of transcript attached) that:

" THE COURT: The case is going to be settled in 120 days. So I'll give you
90 days to do some discovery. But, you know, this is not going to be an
attorneys' fees case. I want to get this case resolved. They want their
money. Your client wants your money. The trust is written clearly enough
after the death. There might have been some confusion before, but it's
clear afterwards what's going to happen." (transcript 1/17/18 page 56, lines
1-10)

THE COURT: Well, if you guys want to litigate everything you guys have
discussed here today, you might as well just give me all the money and I'll
just distribute it to attorneys' fees tomorrow. And that will be the end of the
trial, (transcript 1/17/18 page 60-51 lines 24-2)

That was in January. In the few months following, there has been three motions, a

dozen subpoenas, some of which indicate there were no accounts (therefore a needless

fishing expedition) and a settiement conference in which both Monte Reason and Utkin

(she did not appear) faiied to even participate. Monte waltzed in and absurdly wanted a

high amount of money as his share. Utkin is intentionally and frivolously is racking up

attorneys fees.

What there has been, since the petitioners put in their inventory are the assets of

the trust: proceeds of Dancing Vines property sale, proceeds of insurance (Oxford),

some other "cash", and two other real properties. Not more, not less. Has not changed.

There is nothing in the accounting to complain about. In fact at this point, the

purpose of the accounting is for the beneficiaries, not Utkin. She has yet to account for

the $5,000 the court wanted. "THE COURT: But I want accounting on both sides."

(Transcript 1/17/18 -page 63, line 13)

This motion should be denied, and the trust distributed. Without repeating the

entirety of the pieading, Petitioners also Countermove for Distribution as stated in their

12/17/2018 12:20:25 PMAPP-ROA--1259
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Combined Opposition filed contemporaneously herewith, which they repeat and reallege

as iffully set forth herein.

Finally, there is no showing that with the ninety days allotted to them, that Utkin

requires to reopen discovery to conduct depositions. At this point it is unwarranted and

unnecessary.

3. Countermotion for Bond

Utkin is an out of State party, who resides in Hawaii, who has yet to step foot inthe

State of Nevada. When this court essentially imposed an injunction over the funds, and

appointed an out of state party as trustee, Utkin should have posted a bond. See MRS

18.090,18.130.

NRCP 65(c) requires the posting of a bond for any preliminary injunction, which

states in pertinent part:

(c) Security. No restraining order or preliminary injunction shall issue
except upon the giving of security by the applicant, in such sum as the court deems
proper, for the payment of such costs and damages as may be incurred or suffered
by any party who is found to have been wrongfully enjoined or restrained.

"The expressed purpose of posting a security bond is to protect a party from

damages incurred as a result of a wrongful injunction, not from damages existing before

the injunction was issued." American Bonding Co. v. Roaaen Enterprises. 109 Nev. 588,

591 (1993). The Petitioners, as major beneficiaries, have now been denied their

beneficial share. The longer they are is denied, the more the damage to them becomes.

There is still no adequate protection for the petitioners/beneficiaries.

Given the litigious nature of Utkin in her continuous motions, subpoenas, etc., it is

entirely probably that this out of state individual, who has yet to step foot in the State of

Nevada and/or her attorney will seek usurious fees and costs for their continued

harassment of the beneficiaries/petitioners.
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This Court should required Utkin to post a bond in an amount in at least $50,000 or

more to cover the potential losses to the trust and/or damages to the beneficiaries for her

litigious actions.

CONCLUSION

This motion and the relief requested is frivolous, and the facts do not support the

relief requested.

The continued motion practice is in contravention to this court's specific orders that

the court wants this matter resolved, without incurring extensive attorneys fees. This

should be taken into consideration when Utkin files for future request for usurious fees.

The motions should be denied in their entirety, and the countermotion for Utkinto

post a suitable bond, for distribution/stay, and to set an evidentiary hearing be granted.

Dated: April (^1 .2018

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4357
GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
700 S. Eighth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Petitioners
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In the Matter of the Christian Family Trust

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

* * * •*

In the Matter of

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY

TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16 CASE NO,

DEPT NO,

P-17-092512T

S (Probate)

SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE,

ROSEMARY KEACH AND

RAYMOND CHRISTIAN

Petitioners,

-vs-

NANCY I CHRISTIAN and

MONTE REASON and

JACQUELIN UTKIN )

Respondents.

Date: January 17, 2018

Time: 2:00 p.m.

AUDIO TRANSCRIPTION OF

Hearing before the Honorable

JUDGE VINCENT OCHOA

Transcribed by Kathy Hoffman
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In the Matter of the Christian Family TrustHearing

1 PROCEEDING 1 MR. KIRSCHNER: She is the aimt and the
2 2 sister of the settler to the trust, the father.
3 THE COURT: This is in the matter of the 3 THE COURT: Okay. Counselor?
4 Christianson [sic] family. Can we have 4 MR. PAYNE: Good morning. Your Honor.
5 introductions and who you represent? 5 Cary Colt Payne on behalfofSusan Christian-Payne,
6 MR. KIRSCHNER; Yes, Your Honor. My name 6 Rosemary Keach, who are also both present, and
7 is Jerimy Kirschner, Bar No. 12012. I'm here on 7 Raymond Christian is not here today. 4357.
8 behalf ofJacquelin Utkin. We filed a substitution 8 THE COURT: I understand that maybe the
9 of party in interest under 17A. We are the 9 second settler has died?

10 successor trustee to the Christian Family Trust at 10 MR HOLYOAK: Correct.

11 this time. 11 THE COURT: Has anyone filed anything
12 THE COURT: Who were you representing 12 officially to let me know that?
13 again? I'm sorry. 13 MR. KIRSCHNER: Yes. There was a notice
14 MR. KIRSCHNER: Her name is Jacquelin, 14 of death that was filed, I believe, on January 4th
IS J-a-c-q-u-e-l-i-n, last name Utkin,U-t-k-i-n. 15 of this year.
16 THE COURT: Okay. 16 THE COURT: Okay.
17 MR. KIRSCHNER: And we've accepted the 17 MR. KIRSCHNER: A Suggestion ofDeath
18 appointment as the successor trustee. 18 that was filed by Mr. Payne.
19 THE COURT: Okay. 19 THE COURT: Well, maybe I have a simple
20 MR. HOLYOAK: Zach Holyoak, Bar 20 mind, but to my mind I would maybe have provided
21 No. 14217. We represented NancyChristianbefore 21 some area of negotiations to try to get this
22 her passing. 22 resolved now since there is a trust, and the trust
23 MR. POWELL: Good aflemoon. Your Honor. 23 now by its language, we shouldtake careof what
24 Joey Powell appearing on behalfof MonteReason in 24 the trust requested. Or am I wrong?
25 his capacityas trusteeof the Nancy Christian 25 MR. KIRSCHNER: Well, I think that there

Page 3 Page 5

1 Trust. 1 was a numberofpetitions that were being on before
2 THE COURT: And who's the successor 2 the Court that were to be heard today that we were
3 trustee to what trust? 3 ratifying as the successor trustee thatwe need
4 MR. KIRSCHNER: So we are here for the 4 assistance with the court for.

5 primary party in interest, the Christian Family 5 One of them is as far as the accoimting
6 Trust that was executed on October 11,2016, the 6 of the originaltrustees, the accounting was
7 one that's the subject of this action that we've 7 deficient as to the substantiation of the documents
8 asked for jurisdiction over the trust. 8 that were behind it. There were a number of
9 THE COURT: And you represent the 9 expenses that were simplyunexplainable thatwe're

10 trustee? 10 requiring a littlebit of discovery for to find out
11 MR. KIRSCHNER: I represent the current 11 what happened to the assets.
12 trustee, yes. Your Honor. 12 So there's a body of it in the original
13 THE COURT: Is your client the current 13 petitions thatwere before theCourt thatwe're
14 trustee anymore or not? 14 prepare today argue today. YourHonor. And we're
15 MR. POWELL: No. He executed a 15 ratifying as the successor trustee that we need
16 resignation. Your Honor. 16 assistance with.

17 THE COURT: Okay. 17 THE COURT: So is there any objection to
18 MR. KIRSCHNER: And under the 18 the successor trustee, first?
19 modification, it was first offered to Wells Fargo 19 MR. PAYNE: Absolutely. There's no need.
20 Bank. Wells Fargo Bank declined it. And then it 20 YourHonor. As you kindofpickedup on this
21 was offered to my client under a delegation 21 thing,whenMrs. Christianson [sic]passed, the
22 authorityunder the trust. My client has accepted

it.

22 primary beneficiaries, theultimate beneficiaries
23 23 are my three clients who were the original
24 THE COURT: And how is she related to the 24 trustees. And then there are two other
25 family? 25 beneficiaries which is their brother. Tommy

Page 4 Page 6
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Hearing In the Matter of the Christian Family Trust

1 Christiansonand Christopher Chiistianson, who are 1 to be the trustee, do you have a right to object?
2 10 percent and 20 percent beneficiaries under one 2 MR. KIRSCHNER: No, Your Honor. That's
3 of the pieces ofproperties that was previously 3 one of the things inside of the trust that it was a
4 sold. 4 delegated authority for that trustee. First they
5 What I think is going on here. 5 had to offer it to Wells Fargo. And then if
6 Your Honor, is kind ofa cute way to kind of stay 6 Wells Fargo did not accept the appointment, then
7 into this proceeding a little bit longer for some 7 that trustee was within their power to assign the
e other purpose. Because when Mrs. Christianson 8 next trustee, which is what has happened in this
9 died, Nancy, her interest are no longer ~ cease to 9 case.

10 exist. And so what has gone on here is Mr. Powell 10 We have on there that Wells Fargo —and
11 has nominated this aunt to try and do something 11 it was as part ofour notice of substitution of the
12 that doesn't need to be done. 12 real property - or party that Wells Fargo declined
13 The trust by its terms need to be 13 the appointment. We have the written declination
14 distributed, and we brought a petition forward to 14 from Wells Fargo. And then in his power as the
15 fmal this thing out. I'm not — 15 then existing trustee, he assigned the trustee
16 THE COURT: Well, does the trust provide 16 afterwards.

17 for a trustee successor? 17 And I want to make sure that we're not
18 MR. PAYNE: No, it does not, Your Honor. 18 simplifyingthis thing beyond what it is. We have
19 And that's why I'm asking you to just reinstate the 19 more thanjust three beneficiaries involvedin this
20 original trustees. There's nothing to administer. 20 matter. We have a total of sue beneficiaries who
21 There was - ifyou recall, there was a ~ I may 21 are set to receive distributions underneath this

22 have misspoke. 22 trust.

23 There is a California piece ofreal 23 And as part ofhaving six beneficiaries.
24 estate and there's a Nevada real estate. The house 24 we have to performan accounting up to date of what
25 that was sold during Mr. Christianson's lifetime 25 the assets of the trust are, find out if there were

Page? Page 9

1 was sold and has been held in an estate account 1 any expenses that need to be surchargedagainst
2 that Your Honor ordered us to block, which we did. 2 anybody for improperuse of the trust, and then
3 There's about, I believe, is it $400,000 cash 3 make those distributions.
4 that's there. Under the trust -- 4 So right now what we've asked for and
5 THE COURT: Well, before we go there. 5 which was in the petitions is we asked —
6 there was a trustee. 6 THE COURT: So we have six people that
7 MR. PAYNE: There was the original 7 should be receiving something from the trust. But
8 trustees. 8 instead of receiving something from the trust.
9 THE COURT: There was the original. 9 we'regoingto eat this money up withattorneys'

10 successor trustee and then there's this third 10 fees.

11 trustee. 11 MR. KIRSCHNER: It's not the-
12 Did you come in after the death of 12 THE COURT: If the six people want that
13 Mrs. Christianson or before? 13 to happenand that's the way they want to handle
14 MR. KIRSCHNER: We came in after the 14 this and they're okay with getting less amoimtof
15 death ofMrs. Christianson. And to be clear. 15 money, a less amountofmoney, fine. We'll go that
16 Your Honor ~ 16 way. And then your firm will be the winner.
17 THE COURT: Well, when did you come into 17 MR. KIRSCHNER: Well, it's not a matter
18 the case? 18 ofwinning.Your Honor. We're hopingsignificantly
19 MR. KIRSCHNER: It would have been late 19 that we get a lot ofthese questionsanswered
20 last week. Your Honor. I think we filed our —it 20 without litigation. We're hoping to get these
21 might be earlier this week. But we did file our 21 questions answered without fights between the
22 notice of substitution ofproperty ~ of the party. 22 parties.
23 and the appointment was accepted after the 23 THE COURT: Well, why are you here then?
24 resignation. 24 Why didn't you do that?
25 THE COURT: Well, when you get appointed 25 MR. KIRSCHNER: Well, we'll go -

Page 8 Page 10
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Hearing In the Matter of the Christian Family Trust
1 THE COURT; Do you need time do that? 1 MR. POWELL: Oh, I understand. But the
2 MR. KIRSCHNER: Yes, we do need time do 2 problem becomes. Your Honor, is it's like anything
3 that. Your Honor. What we've asked for is 120 days 3 else, is your rights don't simply just go away now.
4 ofdiscovery so that we can subpoena the fmancial 4 Mr. Payne's clients would like to just wipe it off
5 records involved in the case to find out what 5 the table and say, well, that's all water under the
6 expenses were made because the previous accounting 6 bridge and it's done.
7 that was provided is insufficient. It provides 7 Well, no. Your Honor, there's recourse
8 information that is not ~ that is not ~ 8 that has to be taken here because of the fact that
9 THE COURT: How long was your client as 9 Nancy Christian never received a dime fix)m this

10 trustee? 10 trust since it was formed. Your Honor, which was in
11 MR. POWELL: Since ~ 11 October of2016. A trust that she co-created and
12 MR. KIRSCHNER: June 12th of2017, so 12 which held her assets.
13 that would be ~ that was when the modification was 13 THE COURT: And who's her attomey?
14 done? 14 MR. POWELL: It used to be Mr. Holyoak's
15 MR. POWELL: Was that approximately ~ 15 office before she passed ~
16 was it June or August? June, okay. 16 MR. HOLYOAK: We used to before she
17 MR. KIRSCHNER: Okay. June 12th of 2017. 17 passed we represented Nancy. And that is also part
18 So we've got - 18 ofwhy we're here. And it goes to Mr. Payne's
19 THE COURT: Well, do you have an 19 argumentthat there's no administrationleft in the
20 accounting for that six-month period? 20 trust.

21 MR. POWELL: Well, Your Honor, that's the 21 We have substantial attorneys' fees that
22 problem is that when my client was appointed and 22 are payable by the trust. And ifnecessarywe'll
23 then notified through my office, Mr. Payne to gain 23 file a creditor's claim. But that's part of the
24 access to the assets, the assets were removed firom 24 reason that I'm here is to make sure that there's
25 the accoimt, the account that belonged to the trust 25 no resolution without addressing the claims against

Page 11 Page 13

1 at Chase. And then they've been in Mr. Payne's 1 the trust.

2 trust account since that time. 2 THE COURT: Weil, I can see ~ I don't
3 THE COURT: Can you determine roughly how 3 know what claims you're referring to. Attorneys'
4 much that is? 4 fees I can see as at least a reason to request ~
5 MR. POWELL: Well, according to 5 and obviouslyI think you're entitled to that for
6 Mr. Payne's records, it's about 8400,000. 6 her representation.
7 THE COURT: Okay. 7 But I don't know what damage or recourse
8 MR. POWELL: So fi:om that time that my 8 you'reaskingfor Mrs. Christiansen. This is
9 client was trustee, he was unable to take any 9 Mrs. Christianson's attomey, so.

10 action as a trustee because he was blocked by not 10 MR. HOLYOAK: I can address that if
11 having any access to the funds to administer the 11 Your Honor would like me to. I don't know that
12 trust, which at that point during Mrs. Christian's 12 it's my placeto now that she's passed, though.
13 lifetime was still ~ she was the sole beneficiary 13 THE COURT: Yeah.

14 of this trust. Your Honor. 14 MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, if I may.
15 So there's issues there. Mr. Payne's 15 From the point of the trust, I can give just what
16 clients want ~ 16 we're looking to do. And it's goingto be embodied
17 THE COURT: So your client never touched 17 in all the petitions that are beforefee Court
18 any assets then? 18 right now.
19 MR. POWELL: Correct. And that was part 19 Is that, one, we want to account for fee
20 ofwhat we were here today on was gaining authority 20 assets. We want to account from the assets fix)m
21 to be able to get possession of the assets to be 21 fee moment feat the trust was formed. There's
22 able to make them productive and to be able to use 22 approximately four to five months period of time
23 them for Mrs. Christian who was — 23 when there are no records or no accounting
24 THE COURT: Well, yeah, but she died in 24 whatsoever.

25 January. 25 THE COURT: How long were these tmstees

Page 12 Page 14
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MR. KIRSCHNER: These trustees would have

been in power for approximately ten to
elevenmonths. And from what we know. Your Honor,
theremayhavebeensomechangesto assets,the
beneficiaries on assets that we wanted to

investigate.
We also wanted—part of the problemis

because we haven't beengivena complete
accounting. So normally when we ask for an
accounting from the trust, we have substantiation
with documents. We get to see bank statements. We
get to see checks. We get to see what actually
happened.

Also that accountingnormallytakes place
from the time that the person became trustee until
the time that they're removed. What we have is we
have a gap of time when there is no explanation as
to any expenses.

And, one, we're looking for that gap of
time to be filled. Hopefullywe can file that gap
of timewithout any litigation,without any
subpoenas, but it needs to be done.

Part of the problem is that this request
that I'm making right now and has been made in

Page 15

these petitions has already been requested of them
separately through letters between attorneys.

They said give us this period of time
when there was a gap when you guys haven't provided
us records or an accounting. Just give that to us.
Give us substantiation of the documents, show us
the documents support that these expenses were the
expenses of the trust

Things like ifyou guys went on a trip or
vacation somewhere and you're claiming that this
was a trast expense —and we do have evidence that
shows that they went on a trip after their &ther
passed away, paid for a trip for all the trustees
to go somewhere •• we just need substantiation that
these were a trust expense.

Because understand, we have six
beneficiaries, not Just three. Let's not confuse
the issue. So ifwe see the trustees of the trust

spending money to go on a vacation or a memorial
trip, whatever it may be, we need to be able to
detail this is a trust expense.

Or altematively, this is ~ were the
original trust assets when we took over. This is
what happened to the trust assets. When the
handoff then occurs to Mr. Monte, Mr. Monte can

Page 16
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then be forced to account for those assets between
the time that he took over as trustee and the time
that my client took over as trustee.

There are outstanding demandsand
requests for information. And, likeI said,we get
these questions answered, we get these documents
tumedover, there'sno reasonfor litigation in
this case.

But the trust allows for beneficiaries to
demandan accounting. There's an outstanding
demand. Statute allows for a demand for
accounting. So all in all, we need this
information. And we're able to either force it

through the Court, which is why we're asking for
the Court's assistance or they can do it
voluntarily.

But simply saying we're not going to give
it over to you is not covered by - or saying is
not a defense on either the trust or the statute.

So the first thing we've asked for is information.
We need that information.

The second thing we've asked for is that
we have assets that are outstanding that are
sitting in a trust account. Well, as the trustee,
we have two problems. We have to preserve the

Page 17

assets. Now we have a house here in Nevada that is

currently being the subject to utility liens
because they have —even though one ofthe
beneficiaries was living in it for a period of
time, they didn't pay any utilities on the
property.

So now we have Republic Services letting
us know, we're filing a lien on the property that
can give us the right to sale. And we don't know
how many other bills are outstanding with it.

Well, my client has the option. Either
we let these liens go forward and we continue to
put the property of the trust at risk or she loans
her own money. Because the October 31st order from
this Court puts a freeze order on everything. And
Mr. Payne has locked up the assets in his trust
account. At a minimum-

THE COURT: What would it take to save

that house?

MR. lORSCHNER: I think-

THE COURT: At a minimum.

MR. KIRSCHNER: I think at this point
it's probably between a thousand and $2,000. I'm
shooting from the hip on that one. Your Honor. I
apologize I don't have the exact number.

Page 18
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But we want to be able to, first, make
sure that any utilities, any liens against the
house right now are being paid. The house is
vacant so we're not asking for somebody to live in
the house. My client isn't asking to live in the
house. We're not asking to put a beneficiaiy in
it. We just want the assets preserved. That's the
first job ofus as a trustee.

Secondarily, we have assets sitting in an
lOLTA account where the interest that's being
eamed on the money, which should go to the
beneficiaries is instead going to the Nevada State
Bar. And although on a personal level I have no
problem with that. As my client as a beneficiary,
I have to accoimt for those interests.

We at a minimum need to stick that in an

account that's firozen for the trust. The interest

on it is incurred for the beneficiaries during that
period of time. This is part ofpreserving the
assets.

As part of the preservation, if we're
looking back and we start discovering, oh, my
goodness, therewas either thousands ofdollars or
tens of thousands ofdollars that were taken from
prior trustees.

Page 19

Well, what we may ask is can we get a
surcharge againstthem. But I'm not prepared to
arguethat today. And I don't want to argue that
because we don't have the information to be able to

make an educated claim on either way.
We also have the problem ofliability.

So I guessMr.Powell has stated that he'sworried
that his client may have a claim on behalf ofhis
client's estate that whether there's bad actions by
the tmstee.

I need to get that resolved before any
distributions are done. Because ifhe's going to
sue somebody,particularlyeven the trust, for not
distributingto his clients, I need to make sure
that liability is settled and outstanding prior to
me making a distribution. Because if my client
distributes while there's an outstanding liability,
it might suscept her to becomea liability.

THE COURT: Well, I don't know what
Monte Reason's claim would be because he was only
the trustee - and there wasn't, I don't think, any
money due to him ~

MR. KIRSCHNER: I think that the claim -

THE COURT: - at the time for those six

months he was a trustee.

Page 20
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MR. KIRSCHNER: The claim as I understand

it from Mr. Joey Powell was that the prior settler
of the trust, Ms. Nancy Christianson is - well,
she took issue, and I guess the estate would take
issue with the fact that there were distributions

that she was demanding during her lifetime. And
those distributions were never made during the time

THE COURT: They were never made. They
were never resolved. They were never litigated.
They were just discussed, and then she died. So I
don't know what Monte Reason's claim would be to

file a lawsuit except to eat up the estate.
MR. POWELL: Your Honor, if I could jump

in here. Let's use, I guess, more of a common,
simple sorts of—

THE COURT: Well, that's okay. We don't
need to address it today. I'm just saying I don't
know as of today what reason he would file a
lawsuit for the time he was a trustee when I don't

think he was entitled to some imless he wants to

say that his mother should have receivedsomething
and it didn't happen.

MR. POWELL: That's exactly it.
Your Honor.

Page 21

THE COURT: For during those six months.
MR. POWELL: That's exactly it.
THE COURT: And he would do more damage

to the trust and to his mother's trust and the

father's trust than what he would be claiming. So
think about what you're doing.

Counselor, would you like to address what
he stated? He would like some money released to
save the houseand pay any —everything and
anything that's necessarywithin reason to preserve
the estate. And we would also like the money
transferred to a different account than your trust
account.

Is that a fair -

MR. KIRSCHNER: Yes, Your Honor. We're
asking it to be put intoa blocked account, which I
think was under the original court orders.

THE COURT: Well, I want to see why not.
MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, let me just back

up and let memakeoneobservation aboutNancy's
entitled her debts to be paid. She only had a
right to income. So your commentabouthavingher
attomey's —

THE COURT: Like I told him, today is not
the day -

Page 22
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Hearing In the Matter of the Christian Family Trust
1 MR. PAYNE: No, I know that, but - 1 the attachments. It's not there, so.
2 THE COURT: I just ~ I'm telling 2 THE COURT: I've heard enough. What I'm
3 everyone here they better think carefully about 3 going to do, I'm going to order whateveris in the
4 bringing lawsuits to discuss that six-month period. 4 trust, your trust account to be transferred to an
S Because it's going to be more expensive than it's 5 interest-bearing account and it will be frozen.
6 going to be productive. 6 Once you open that account, provide them
7 MR. PAYNE: And I agree. Your Honor, 7 the account number and the amount that you put into
a THE COURT: I don't see much ofa damage 8 that account.

9 there, and it was never litigated. I don't even 9 MR. PAYNE: What do we do for a taxpayer
10 know ifhe can litigate for his mother, and even 10 ID number?
11 his mother can litigate for something now that 11 MR. KIRSCHNER: Does the trust have the
12 she's deceased. 12 EIN?

13 MR. PAYNE: Right. And I agree. And I'm 13 THE COURT: Okay. We can put ~
14 trying to get to the end result. And the end 14 MR. POWELL: I don't know if it was ~
15 result is that upon mother's dying, Rosemary 15 MR. KIRSCHNER: Okay. Ifnotwecan
16 Christian Keach is to get 20 percent. Raymond is 16 obtain an EIN for the trust. Your Honor, to put
17 to get 20 percent. 17 that on it.

18 THE COURT: They're trying to get to the 18 THE COURT: How long?
19 same point, but they're saying we got to know what 19 MR. KIRSCHNER: I would say ifwe can 30
20 first. 20 to 45 days on that. Your Honor.
21 MR. PAYNE: What difference does it make? 21 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, I was just
22 It makes absolutelyno differenceon this side of 22 informed that she has one. So we already have one.
23 the balance sheet except for attorneys' fees. And 23 THE COURT: Okay.
24 that's what this is all about. This is a grab to 24 MR. KIRSCHNER: If we have one, we can
25 see if they can bring in some assets because at 25 use the EIN for the account.
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1 this point ~ 1 THE COURT: So this will be done within
2 THE COURT: Well, it may make a 2 the week, seven days.
3 difference if there was $500,000 to start at one 3 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, I'm a sole
4 time and your clients took $400,000 and there's 4 practitioner. Justgive mea little duediligence.
5 only a hundred — 5 I've got to go downto U.S.Bank. If for some
6 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, we filed ~ you 6 reasonthey're not thereor the personis not
7 ordered us to file an inventory — 7 there. I will do my best, but I'm a sole
a THE COURT: Well, all they want is a practitioner.
9 discovery. They may not object. 9 THE COURT: Seven days.

10 MR. PAYNE: What they want is— 10 MR. PAYNE: Seven banking days, please?
11 THE COURT: They want an accounting and 11 THE COURT: Okay. Seven bankingdays
12 they may not object after that. 12 which will put it next Friday.
13 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, we already 13 MR. PAYNE: I'll do the best I can.
14 provided an accounting. Wegavetheaccounting. 14 THE COURT: Thursday, Friday ofthis
15 We filed the accounting on October 25th, 2017. We 15 week, five days next week.
16 attached all the receipts. What they're saying is 16 MR. KIRSCHNER: Is it a matter ~ I guess
17 ~ and somebody jumps into this late and says 17 it's a matter of time to get the funds over to the
la there's this missing information. I don't know 18 account?

19 what he's talking about. Okay? 19 THE COURT: I don't know exactly, but
20 MR. HOLYOAK: Again, Your Honor, I know 20 he's a sole practitioner. I guess he'll have to do
21 I'm not here with standing, but ~ 21 it himself and get the accounting done.
22 MR. KIRSCHNER: Here, here. Let me say. 22 But I want that information in your hands
23 There were no receipts attached to it. It's an 23 after the account is made within two weeks fi-om
24 equivalentofan Excel spreadsheet.Your Honor. 24 today's date so you know what amoimtwas
25 I've reviewed the accounting. I've reviewed all 25 transferred.
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X MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, can we 1 Whether it's insurance costs that are
2 release at least $5,000 of that for administrative 2 coming up, whether we have any renewals going on.
3 costs at least for the house so we don't have any 3 This needs to be done. This is standard stufffor
4 issue with my client paying that out ofpocket for 4 a trustee. So I don't understand why even a few
5 any bills or liens on the property? 5 thousand dollars can't be released to pay
6 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, my clients are 6 administrative costs while we're resolving these
7 the ultimate beneficiaries. They -- 7 issues.

8 THE COURT: Well, yeah, but we need— 8 I Just don't want to have property risked
9 they're going to get the house if they save it. If 9 regardless of whether they're the beneficiaries or

10 they lose the house, they're going to be harmed 10 somebody else is. We have six people involved in
11 too. 11 this trust.

12 MR. PAYNE: Right. But we're not aware 12 THE COURT: I'm going to release 5,000 to
13 ofany bills that haven't been paid. 13 an account that you're going to open up for the
14 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: There was the 14 trust. And it's not for administrative expenses
15 Republic bill that we never received. IS like you mentioned by mistake maybe.
16 MR, PAYNE: Trash lien? 16 MR. KIRSCHNER: Not attorneys' fees.
17 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: So it's for two 17 THE COURT: Not attomeys' fees, not
18 quarters, sir. 18 administrative fees. It's to save whatever

19 THE COURT: Well, we can handle it this 19 propertyneedsto be saved,whateverbills need to
20 way. You'll be responsiblefor all the bills. 20 be paid. And you'regoing to be fiilly responsible
21 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: I understand, sir. 21 for the accounting for every penny ofthat 5,000,
22 THE COURT: And if there's damage done to 22 okay?
23 the trust because you didn't handle the bills and 23 MR. KIRSCHNER: No problem with that,
24 pay them, then you will be personally responsible 24 Your Honor.

25 for the damage. 25 THE COURT: We don't need more accounting
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1 MR, PAYNE: That's fine. They're the 1 problems.
2 beneficiaries, their three brothers ~ the three 2 MR. PAYNE: For the record. Your Honor,
3 siblings. 3 myclienthas beenadministering thatCalifornia
4 MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, if it's 4 asset. She knows the tenants there. She's been

5 $5,000 to just release to pay any liens on the 5 collectingthe rent. The rent is deposited into
6 property, any outstandingbills, any property taxes 6 the Chase account and the mortgageis being paid
7 as it's ongoingas we're currently ~ doing 7 every month at $326.
8 whatever, however long it takes them to get this 8 There was one account that I disclosed

9 matter. 9 wasnot subject to the freeze orderbecause this
10 I really don't want my client havingto 10 account has been ~ was it established by your dad
11 payoutof herownpocket forproperty taxes on it 11 or established by you?
12 or any utilities. That's not fair to her as the 12 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Yes.

13 trustee. Anybody, regardlessofwhether it was 13 MR. PAYNE: It was established by the
14 their client who's trustee, Monte as trustee or my 14 decedent while he was alive. They collected the
IS client as trustee somebody would have to pay these 15 rent, deposited it into that account and the
16 bills. 16 mortgagepayment was made out of WellsFargo.
17 We also have a California property that 17 The tenant has been there for how many
18 we don't know any liabilities at. I'm not asking 18 years?
19 for hundreds ofthousands of dollars to be released 19 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Eleven, sir.
20 to my client unchecked. But at least a few 20 MR. PAYNE: And long is his lease?
21 thousand dollars so that she can pay any 21 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: It's never ending.
22 outstanding liabilitieson these propertiesso we 22 My dad said let them live there as long as they pay
23 don't lose it to somebody got getting a bill or 23 the rent

24 somebody stupidlyforgetting something and having 24 MR. PAYNE: So this has been a long-term
25 something happen to the property. 25 relationship that's been set up for many, many
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years. There's no reason to upset that current
mechanism unless Your Honor thinks that they need
to. And that was something that was established
while Mr. Christianson was alive and contmued on

while the —

THE COURT: Are there any bills or debt
on that?

MR, PAYNE: There's a mortgage payment.
MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: There's the

mortgage.

THE COURT: Yeah, but are you behind?
MR. PAYNE: No.

MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: No, sir.
THE COURT: Is there any lien notice on

that?

MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: No, sir.
MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, that's one of

the problems is that we're having what appears to
be a multi-facetted trusteeship. That's something
that should have been handled by his client while
they were the trustee. It needs to be handle by my
client as the trustee.

We don't have a de facto trustee under

the trust. There's nothing in there about that.
We need that information turned over to us. The
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payment system, the bankaccounts everything that's
part ofthe trust needs to be turned over. Because
these are trust assets is now responsible for.
What we can't have is this de facto trustee.

THE COURT: Well, here's the big problem,
you know, we kindof skipped over. He became
trustee temporarily whilewe litigated whether he
should have been trustee at all. And in the

meantime the mother dies. So we kind of like

skipped the first point.
Okay. You're the trusteede facto

because of the language in the trust,whichwe have
never addressed and made a ruling on or a decision.
Theysay it was misread, typo,and it doesn'tmake
any sense to limit someone's proceeds fi'om a trust
and then make him possible the trustee when that
wholepurpose of it was to protect the trust from
his client.

MR. PAYNE: Well, first, I would say.
Your Honor ~

THE COURT: (Inaudible) argument.
MR. KIRSCHNER: I understand. First, the

terms of the trust control as far as their claims

of a scriber's error, you have to look for either
patent ambiguity ~
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THE COURT: We never decided it.

MR. KIRSCHNER: So we're essentially ~
THE COURT: That was the litigation that

was ongoing and then she died a couple ofweeks
ago.

MR. KIRSCHNER: So we're going for a
standing question. Whether or not my client has
standing to appear before the action, whether Monte
had action to appear before this Court as a
successor trustee. If we want to do that, that's a
pure contractualissue of law which is that the
trust by itself allowed for this modification
taking it by it -

THE COURT: I don't want to argue it
right now. I'm just saying it was never decided.

MR. KIRSCHNER: We are happy to have a
hearing on that issue. Your Honor, because we think
that the trust itself is absolutely clear and
unambiguous -

THE COURT: I think you want hearings on
everything,and by the time these people get done,
your client'snot going to get muchleft. They're
notgoingto havemuchleft. So I thinkthe family
needs to discuss if they want to litigate this when
we have a trust that spells everything out.
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We do need an accovmting. And we're
going to order theaccoimting. I want a complete
accounting duringtheirperiodof time. And then
onceyou get that accoimting done. I'm goingto
give Aem ~ how muchtime do you needfor an
accounting? I'm thinking 30 to 45 daysbecause I
want to get this resolved. Counselor?

MR. PAYNE: I've done the accounting. I
don't know what else I need to do.

THE COURT: I think they want backup to
your numbers.

MR. KIRSCHNER: The accounting needs to
stretch back to the time of the trust formation

when he became trustee first the time period. So
it needs to be longer.

Two, we need substantiation ofdocuments
for anythingin there. So if you're talkingabout
the two thingswe need fromthe accounting from
them, is we need ~ that the time period has to be
correct and then we need substantiation of the
documents.

Simplysending us an Excel spreadsheet is
not an accounting. We as the successor trustees
are allowed to ask for the substantiation.

THE COURT: Well, you will write a letter
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1 explaining what you need ~ 1 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Yermo, California.
2 MR. KIRSCHNER: This has been written to 2 THE COURT: Okay. You understand that.
3 them as of October and September ofthis year. I 3 Counselor?

4 will renew the letter to them today. 4 MR. KIRSCHNER: Yes, Your Honor.
S THE COURT: And they will provide that 5 THE COURT: Okay. They're going to be
6 information to you within 45 days. And thereafter 6 responsible for that property and the rent
7 how much time will you have for your client to 7 collection.

8 follow up from their accoimting for your time? 8 And you're going to keep accounting of
9 MR. POWELL: I can do that basically the 9 the rent collection and the bills.

10 next day because my client never had access to any 10 MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, and can we
11 of the funds. 11 make sure that the California property is included
12 THE COURT: So after they've done there's 12 in the accounting they're going to be submitting to
13 in 45 days, you will have 15 days to file your 13 us and all the information on it? We're not asking
14 accounting. 14 for control ofit, but as part ofthe accounting.
IS MR. POWELL: Okay. 15 THE COURT: No. Yeah, well, if it's part
16 MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, as far as the 16 ofthe trust, it's part of the trust. And that's
17 assets that are currently being administered -- 17 what the accounting is about.
18 THE COURT: You will receive the S6,000 18 MR. PAYNE: There's one other issue.
19 to pay whatever bills may be due and owing. 19 Your Honor, here, just so that we clarify. The
20 MR. KIRSCHNER; And for the record 20 BluffPoint property —
21 regarding the California propertyand control of 21 THE COURT: The what?

22 the California property that's under the trust, are 22 MR. PAYNE: The BluffPoint, the property
23 we also getting that turned over to the successor 23 here in Las Vegas. Just by way of background—
24 trustee? 24 THE COURT: Is that the one that's in

25 THE COURT: No. They're paying the 25 arrears?
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1 bills. They're going to continue to pay the bills. 1 MR. KIRSCHNER: That's the one that's

2 Ifyou have any problems, send them a 2 currently in arrears.
3 letter. Make sure you keep it so we'll have the 3 THE COURT: Okay.
4 letter as evidence that you requested additional 4 MR. KIRSCHNER: And I think I know what

5 sums ofmoney. 5 he'sgoingto say, but I'll let you goaheadand
6 But there's not going to be anymore sums 6 say it first. There was the freezeorderfrom
7 ofmoney released without a petition to the Coiul. 7 October 31st.

8 MR. KIRSCHNER: I understand. Your Honor. 8 There was a listing ofthe propertythat
9 THE COURT: You're to keep accounting of 9 I think ~ it won't - it's being stoppedbecause

10 the S6,000 and what bills you pay from that. 10 it was subject to the October 31st, 2017, freeze
11 You're responsible, you say, for the 11 order. So they had filed a lis pendens on the
12 California property? Is thatwhatwe're talking 12 property in orderto stopthe sale. I'mtelling
13 about the rent? 13 the Court now, now that I'm in as the trustee's
14 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Yes, sir. 14 counsel and we have a trustee, the sale is being
15 THE COURT: So you're going to be 15 stoppedbecause, one, we don't havea petition
16 responsible for that, correct? 16 before this Court to do it.
17 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Yes, sir. 17 If there were going to be any requests to
18 THE COURT: So they're going to be 18 sell a trust asset, there would be a petition
19 responsible for the California property. Do we 19 before this Court to do it because we have a freeze
20 have one property or city so we can make sure we 20 order in place.
21 put it on the record and they're clear that they're 21 THE COURT: And you were going to say?
22 not supposed to pay any bills on that property? 22 MR. PAYNE: Monte with unbeknownst to us

23 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Yermo, California, 23 I suspect before his mother died, listed the house
24 is where the property is at. 24 for sale. I reached out to Mr. Powell is said now
25 THE COURT: Where is that again? 25 that Ms. Christiansonhas passed, my clients have
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the rights to that house. Take it off the market.
And then new counsel came in here, so here we're
at.

Full disclosure, there was a —Raymond,
my other client, was living in the house. Was the
subject of an eviction several weeks ago, a month
ago. He was evicted from the house. The Court
ruled that because Mrs. Christianson was alive she

had the right to occupy the house. So the house is
now sitting vacant.

So I just wanted to inform the Court.
I'm not sure who's really in control of that at
this point. The house is not in arrearages. The
only thing is there's a lien from --

THE COURT: Is it paid? The mortgage?
Is it fully paid?

MR. PAYNE: Oh, it's-
MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: It's paid off, sir.
MR. PAYNE: -paid off. There is a

trash lien, I guess is the only lien that I'm aware
of.

MR. KIRSCHNER: And quarterly property
taxes that have to be paid.

MR. PAYNE: That was my next point is, is
that in the interim we don't want the house sold.
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My clients are the beneficiaries.
THE COURT: It's not going to be sold.
MR. PAYNE: Correct.

THE COURT: Okay.
MR. PAYNE: And so we need to take it off

the market.

THE COURT: Now, who's going to use it?
MR. PAYNE: Well, that's why I'm asking

you. I'mtrying to anticipate another dispute. My
clients are the residual beneficiaries of this
trust. It flows through to them. The threeof
themequallywould take this house. Theydon't
want it sold.

Without violating any of Your Honor's
orders or the order that he just referenced or the
Justice Court action, I wanted to ask the Court if
it was okay to reoccupy the house or re-possess it
or not? Because it's in limbo.

THE COURT: Well, let's see.
MR. PAYNE: They've been paying all the

bills up until the eviction.
MR. POWELL: Your Honor, just to be clear

and put it on the record as well, there's also a
dispute as to the proceeds ofthe sale of the home.

THE COURT: What home? We're not going
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to sell it.

MR. POWELL: His current home. Exactly.
Well, there's also issues because the way that the
trust was written is —and you wouldn't, I don't
think, know this unless it was pointed out to you,
the original home that was referenced was a
propertycalled Dancing Vines. That was sold while
Mr. Christian and Mrs. Christian were still alive.

That house then turned into the BluffPoint Drive

house.

So the question there becomes is based on
the way that the trust is written whether or not
the sale of that property is then to be used to
satisfy the specific percentagesthat are provided
for to receive the sales proceeds ofthe home.

The question becomes is what home were we
talkingabout and what was the intent there.
That's not just a clear cut, clear and dry issue.

THE COURT: All we're trying to figure
out right now is who's going to live in the house.

MR. POWELL: Iimderstand. I just wanted

THE COURT: In the next 90 days.
MR. POWELL: I just wanted to point that

out that when Mr. Payne is representingthat, oh.
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this is his client's house —

THE COURT: Yeah, there's a weird couple
ofsentences in that area.

MR. POWELL: Yes. Yeah. So I just
didn't know ifyou were aware that the Dancing
Vines ~

THE COURT: I remember reading it and
saying I don'tknow whatthis means exactly because
this means hold it, ifwe do sell it before I die,
hold that money ~

MR. POWELL: Correct. And there's a

provision in therethatsays afterthedeath~
THE COURT: And it was sold before he

died, correct?
MR. PAYNE; Yes.

MR. POWELL: The Dancing Vines was, yes.
MR. KIRSCHNER: And, Your Honor, before

anybody occupies anyproperty I would request that
a proper petition and/or request be made to the
trustee so we can get that resolved. Only because
asking somebody to movein aftertheywerejust
evicted a few days ago, I need to find out what's
goingon with that. I don't knowthe groundsfor
the evictionyet or what occurred. Whether they
were not paying bills or what ~
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1 THE COURT: What was the purpose? Do you 1 take everythingout because we figuredour mom
2 know why he was evicted? 2 passed away and so now it's our house.
3 MR. POWELL: I can tell you because —it 3 A week after the eviction, there was a
4 was a co-petition, Your Honor. The reason why is 4 seal put on the house. We never got to get the
5 because Nancy Christian was entitled to live in the 5 last bits ofour property. But we wentto go check
6 home and she had been thrown out of the home by 6 the mail to make sure we had our mail, and then be
7 Mr. Christian, Raymond Christian, Jr. And so the 7 found out that there's a sign in the yard.
8 part ofthe petition was to gain access to the 8 So the property that we had left behind.
9 home, the trustee to gain access to the home. 9 we don't know what happened to it. I don't know if

10 THE COURT: But she's died. 10 it got thrownaway. It was my dad'spapers, a
11 MR. POWELL: Correct. But, again, there 11 couple ofthings from our family stuff. So we want
12 was still damage that she had ~ she wasn't allowed 12 to re-possess the house so we can go back and make
13 to live in the home. 13 sure we can get our things back.
14 THE COURT: Is your client living some 14 THE COURT: So Raymond's not going to
IS place now? 15 move back in?
16 MR. POWELL: Sony? 16 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: No, sir.
17 THE COURT: Where is your client living? 17 THE COURT: Okay. Well, you and the
18 MR. POWELL: He does not live in that 18 attorney for the trustee will make arrangements for
19 property. 19 a time certain where you can go back and look at
20 THE COURT: Well, where is he living ~ 20 the place and remove your personal property and
21 MR. POWELL: The condo that he's been 21 whatever is under discussion, you just t^e
22 living in that also Nancy — 22 pictures of. And you can move them for protection.
23 THE COURT: So who do you think is going 23 But some items will be given to you
24 to move into the place? 24 outright. Some items may be under discussion with
25 MR. PAYNE: Well, I just didn't want a 25 the trustee. But you can move them because
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1 dispute ifwe re-possess the house or reoccupy the 1 otherwise they're going to be left in a vacant
2 house. I didn't want to violate any court order. 2 home. And whatever you have under discussion, make
3 And so I was just informing the Court. 3 sure you take pictures of for future litigationon
4 Raymond lived there for how long? Two 4 that.

5 years? 5 MR. KIRSCHNER: And, Your Honor, we're
6 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: A year and a half. 6 not going to withhold (hemgetting their personal
7 MR. PAYNE: A year and a half. Their 7 belonging from them unreasonably. Your Honor.
8 brother lived there pursuant to an agreement with 8 We're trying to do this by the book.
9 the father. 9 THE COURT: Well, you guys have never

10 THE COURT: And when did he move out? 10 agreed on anything, so I'm glad there's some
11 MR. PAYNE: He was evicted, what, a month 11 agreement.
12 ago? 12 I'm going to send this case to a
13 MR. POWELL: Approximately. It was a few 13 settlement judge.
14 weeks ago. 14 MR KIRSCHNER: Could we at least get an
IS MR. PAYNE: December 18th. And he was 15 opportunity first to get ~
16 represented by counsel. So after me moved out. 16 THE COURT: You can get the discovery
17 then Monte lists the house for sale, and here we 17 done.

18 are. 18 MR. KIRSCHNER: Yeah, ifwe can get
19 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: Can I say 19 discovery, give us about 120 days, I think.
20 something? 20 Your Honor, is more than reasonable for anything
21 THE COURT: Yeah. 21 that we could potentially want. And that's only
22 MS. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE: So he did move out 22 really ifwe don't get the informationwe need from
23 by the dateline. Then the house ~ we found out 23 the other side that we're going to start engaging
24 our mother passed away the week before. So he was 24 in discovery.
25 moving out. He had another residence. We didn't 25 So for right now, we're going to give the
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1 opportunity for them to provide us the information 1 MR. HOLYOAK: — that's fixed with the

2 we need and then and only then will we decide, hey, 2 new trustee. We would anticipate the payment.
3 we've got to issue a subpoena to find out further 3 THE COURT: Okay. Well, how much assets
4 substantiating information. 4 do we have with property and trust?
5 So ifs not the goal to litigate to start 5 MR. KIRSCHNER: Well, we need a valuation
6 with. The goal is to try to collaborate, and then 6 ofthe California house. That's a complete
7 ifcollaboration does not work, then litigate. 7 question mark on that point. As far as the house
8 THE COURT: So here's the situation. You 8 in Las Vegas, 1 think ~
9 are going to have to seriously think about that 9 MR. POWELL: I believe 300,000 was kind

10 six-monthperiod ifyou and you would like to bring 10 of the estimated value.

11 a lawsuit regarding your client, the mother, and 11 MR. KIRSCHNER: The 300,000 for that, and
12 your ~ I don't know what you ~ 12 then we have approximately $400,000 cash. So we're
13 MR. POWELL: He's the trustee ofhis 13 going to be closing in on probably a million.
14 mother - 14 Your Honor.

15 THE COURT: But I don't know what injury 15 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, the inventory
16 was done to your client. 16 filed $796,748.
17 MR. POWELL: And I can brief that and. 17 THE COURT: Does that include the

18 you know. 18 Califomia property?
19 THE COURT: Yeah. 19 MR. PAYNE: Yes, Your Honor.
20 MR. HOLYOAK: IfI may clarify. 20 THE COURT: Okay.
21 Your Honor — 21 MR. KIRSCHNER: We'rejust looking for
22 THE COURT: But ifwe have to go that 22 substantiation for everything. Your Honor.
23 far, we're going to have to go back all the way 23 THE COURT: Okay. So you'll be receiving
24 backto point one is whetheryour clientshould 24 an order soon that probably Justice Becker will be
25 have even been the trustee temporarily based upon 25 hearingyourcase if you guys don't resolveit
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1 the language ofthe trust. 1 among yourselves.
2 So all Tmasking is you seriously 2 I mean, we have brothers and sisters.

3 consider is this goingto be a productive lawsuit 3 We'regoingto do the accounting. We'regoingto
4 or is thisjust going to be resulting in money 4 have the accounting, andwe'regoingto follow the
5 beingtransferred out of the trustfromyourclient 5 language of the trust. SoI don't know whythis
6 and from this side. 6 has to be turned into a federal case.

7 MR. KIRSCHNER: Understood. 7 MR. KIRSCHNER: And, Your Honor, ifyou'd

8 THE COURT: For no good reason. 8 like for today I can take the first crackat the
9 Is Nancy Becker, does anyone have any 9 orderandpass it back and forthbetween me and

10 issuesfor her appointmentto be a settlement 10 Mr. Gary with the results of whatyou're asking
11 judge? 11 for.

12 MR. POWELL: I like Nancy Becker. So 12 Mr. Payne. 1apologize.
13 she's got my vote of confidence. 13 MR. PAYNE: That's fine.

14 MR. KIRSCHNER: No objection. Your Honor. 14 MR. HOLYOAK: Would Your Honor like me to

IS MR. PAYNE: No objection. Your Honor. IS submit a petition for our fees? Is that what I'm
16 MR. HOLYOAK: To the extent that we're 16 reading intowhatyourquestion wasearlier?
17 still in it ifour attorneys' fees haven't been 17 THE COURT: Well, considering everything.
18 paid by that point, I don't have any objection. 18 I think you should file a petition and so we can
19 THE COURT: Well, we haven't had a 19 have objectionsto it and we can have it resolved
20 petition,have we? 20 by the Court.
21 MR. HOLYOAK: We haven't, but the former 21 MR. HOLYOAK: Okay. We will get that on.
22 trustee Monte has approved our fees and assuming 22 THE COURT: Okay. So the home is going
23 that- 23 to remain vacant?

24 MR. KIRSCHNER: I need to see the fees 24 MR. KIRSCHNER: I would ask ~ I don't

25 before I can approve. Your Honor. 25 want to make ~
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In the Matter of the Christian Family TrustHearing

1 THE COURT: That doesn't seem to be a 1 THE COURT: That's what we resolved

2 very productiveway of handling it. 2 today, yes.
3 MR. KIRSCHNER: It's not that I'm trying 3 MR. KIRSCHNER: Okay. Just making sure.
4 to make the decision right this moment, Your Honor, 4 THE COURT: You said wait a minute.

5 it's that I want an opportunity to speak with 5 MR. PAYNE: Well, I was a little confuse
6 Mr. Payne about how we're going to be resolving 6 about ~ 1think you clarified on the 5,000.
7 that issue with the house. 7 On the lOLTA account, that's just a
e THE COURT: I would recommend ifRaymond 8 sub-account at U.S. Bank that's in the name of the

9 wants to move back in and he's lived there ail this 9 trust, correct?
10 time thatRaymondbe permittedto move back in at 10 MR. KIRSCHNER: We want a separate frozen
11 least to preserve the property for no other reason. 11 account. We don't want to associate —

12 MR. KIRSCHNER: I think- 12 THE COURT: It's going to be an
13 THE COURT: A vacant home is dangerous in 13 interest-bearing account frozen.
14 the city. 14 MR. KIRSCHNER: Right. Right
15 MR. KIRSCHNER: I completely understand. 15 THE COURT: But it's not going to be in
16 Your Honor. I've seen break-ins happen over and 16 your trust account I don't care whatthe -
17 over again. 17 MR. KIRSCHNER: You want it titled in the

18 THE COURT: Okay. 18 name ofthe trust.

19 MR. KIRSCHNER: I just want to make sure 19 THE COURT: Yes.

20 I havean opportimity to, one, discuss it withmy 20 MR. POWELL: It should be titled in the

21 client and ~ 21 name of the trust.

22 THE COURT: Well, I'm just putting that 22 THE COURT: Yes.

23 out as a recommendation that you guys talk about 23 MR. KIRSCHNER: Titled in the name ofthe

24 that. And if there's a way to do that, then do it 24 trust.

25 because the vacant home doesn't help anyone here. 25 MR. PAYNE: But also, you're not making a
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1 MR. KIRSCHNER: So to confirm, we have 1 rulingthat this nomination by Monte is that Mrs.
2 jurisdiction of the trust today. ThisCourtis 2 —is it Utkin?
3 taking jurisdiction. TheCourt's ordering the 3 MR. KIRSCHNER: Utkin.

4 accounting for them. Theyhave45 daysin which to 4 MR. PAYNE: Utkin is the new trustee,
5 providethe accounting. 5 correct?

6 Mr.Paynehassevendays, business bank 6 THE COURT: I've not accepted that. I'm
7 days in which to turnoverthe$400,000 plusthat's 7 just working with that right now.
8 being held in his lOLTA account ~ 8 MR. PAYNE; Gotcha.

9 THE COURT: Minus the $6,000 that he's 9 THE COURT; We're all working with that.
10 going to give ~ 5,000. 10 MR. PAYNE; Gotcha,just wantedto clear
11 MR. KIRSCHNER; Six ~ was it 6,000 or 11 that up.
12 5,000? 12 THE COURT; I'm working with it to try to
13 THE COURT: Five thousand, I'm sorry. 13 save everyone some money.

14 MR. KIRSCHNER: So minus the $5,000 14 MR. PAYNE; And we are too. Monte-the
15 that's going to be distributedto my ~ we'll put 15 only provision ~
16 into an accoimt that my client has to accoimtfor 16 THE COURT; Once we get the accounting
17 whatever funds and administrative cases that are 17 done, and I don't care who the trustee is. The
18 required. They're going to be turning over ~ 18 language is very clear. So it's goingto go to
19 THE COURT: Not administrative costs. 19 themand it's goingto go someto your client
20 MR. POWELL: Fees related to the house. 20 pursuant to another trust.
21 MR. KIRSCHNER: Fees related to the 21 MR. PAYNE; We represent90 percentof
22 homes. I apologize,Your Honor. More narrow on 22 the trust refs right here. Ten percent is what
23 that. And Aey're going to be providingus 23 would go to Monte.
24 substantiating documents relatedto the accounting. 24 THE COURT; Well, I ~
25 right? 25 MR. POWELL; Unless there is, again, like
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In the Matter of the Christian Family TrustHearing

1 Your Honor foreshadowed, there is likely to be 1 case?

2 jriefing on the issue ofwhat damages were caused 2 MR. HOLYOAK: I just wanted to have it
3 to Mrs. Christian by the fact that she never 3 show that there was a suggestion ofdeath and a
4 received anything — 4 substitution ofattomeys.
5 THE COURT: I said I foresee that and I'm 5 THE COURT: Or? He's not substituting in
6 asking it to stop. 6 for the mother, are you? You represent -
7 MR. POWELL: I tinderstand. And that's 7 MR. POWELL: I represent her trust and -
S why once we see the accounting and then we'll 8 MR KIRSCHNER: Her estate.

9 hopefully go to Judge Becker at that point if 9 MR POWELL: - her estate through her
10 needed. 10 right to ~ but I don't know if it's clear to
11 THE COURT: Okay. Becauseyour client 11 Your Honor. She created a trust —

12 got - the languageafter the death is very clear 12 THE COURT: Now, who's going to - you
13 ofthe two settlers how much is going to go here. 13 represent Monte Reason.
14 How much is going to go here. We just have to 14 MR. POWELL: He is trustee ofNancy
15 figure out howmuchthere is now, and that's all 15 Christian Trust.

16 I'm giving you time to do and preserve the estate 16 THE COURT: Okay.
17 imtil then. 17 MR. PAYNE: Another trust. Another

18 MR. KIRSCHNER: And permittingdiscovery 18 trust.

19 of 120days. Is that fair. Your Honor? 19 MR. POWELL: This trust is the Christian

20 THE COURT: For what reason? 20 Family Trust. So just so you're clear Nancy
21 MR. KIRSCHNER: In the event that we 21 created a trust after the Christian Family Trust in
22 don't get the substantiation from the accounting 22 '16.

23 and we need to issue subpoenas to get the financial 23 THE COURT: Do you represent Monte Reason
24 documents supporting it. Do wehavethatability 24 in any-

25 as part of this order? 25 MR. POWELL: Right, That's trustee of
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1 THE COURT: The case is going to be 1 that trust.

2 settled in 120 days. So I'll give you 90 days to 2 THE COURT: Well, isn't there a conflict?
3 do some discovery. But, you know, this is not 3 MR. POWELL: Which is why Monte Reason is
4 going to be an attorneys' fees case. I want to get 4 no longerservingas trustee of the family trust.
5 this case resolved. 5 THE COURT: Well, isn't there a conflict
6 They want their money. Yourclientwants 6 if you're going to represent himandthemother
7 your money. The trust is written clearly enough 7 potential interest in thepast?
8 after the death. There might have been some 8 MR. POWELL: I don't think. Your Honor,

9 confusion before, but it's clear afterwards what's 9 because as to the Christian Family Trust, there's
10 going to happen. 10 two issues. The one is what is clearly articulated
11 So let's get the moneydetermined and 11 in the dociunent. The other question is is during
12 then let's get it passed to the proper owners 12 Nancy Christian's lifetime afterformation of that
13 afterwards. And Judge Beckerwill help you if you 13 trust, what damages occurred.
14 need help. 14 THE COURT: Well, for just purposes of
15 MR. KIRSCHNER: Thank you. Your Honor. 15 this order, the substitution, it will reflect the
16 MR. HOLYOAK: Can the order include that 16 substitution. I'm not clear whether there's is a
17 the substitution of attorney's took place so that 17 conflict in my own mind.
18 our firm is not still showing as representing Nancy 18 MR. POWELL: I can brief that.

19 Christian? 19 Your Honor, if need be.
20 THE COURT: Who's representing Nancy 20 THE COURT: Okay.
21 Christian? 21 MR. HOLYOAK: There shouldn't be a

22 MR. HOLYOAK: Well, our firm still 22 conflict, though, because -
23 technically. 23 THE COURT: I don't want anymore
24 THE COURT: Your client's deceased, so 24 briefing. I want this matter resolved.
25 youcan put down~ are you withdrawing fi"om the 25 MR POWELL: I hear you.
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Hearing In the Matter of the Christian Family Trust

1 MR.HOLYOAK: There shouldn't be a 1 and I'll just distribute it to attorneys' fees
2 conflict, though, because at no time did I 2 tomorrow. And that will be the end of the trial.
3 represent Monte and at no time did he represent 3 MR. HOLYOAK: To be clear we're out of
4 Nancy. And so as ofher death, he's only 4 the case except for as to oiu: attorneys' fees.
5 representing Monte as her — S THE COURT: Okay. Because I'm not going
6 THE COURT: Andjust for the purpose of 6 to permit all these back and forth. Why don't we
7 putting it on the record, your client wanted more 7 get it resolved and get your client his money and
8 money. 8 put in ~ his money is going to go into a trust.
9 MR. HOLYOAK: She wanted what she was 9 right? Isn't that what this trust says?

10 entitled to under the terms of the trust, which 10 MR. POWELL: Through the Christian Family
11 included •• 11 Trust it stays —his share stays in trust as its
12 THE COURT: She made a request ~ she 12 written.

13 made a request ~ 13 THE COURT: And who's going to be the
14 MR. HOLYOAK: Which included living in 14 trustee of that trust?
IS the home that they ~ IS MR. POWELL: Well, that's the issue. Your
16 THE COURT: She made a request for more 16 Honor, is who is the trustee ~
17 moneyand they rejected it. 17 MR. PAYNE: Right here. No, it's ~
18 MR. HOLYOAK: ~ prevented her from 18 THE COURT: No, it's very clear who the
19 doing. 19 trustee is.

20 THE COURT: How much more money does she 20 MR. PAYNE: It's very clear who the
21 want? 21 trustee is.

22 MR. HOLYOAK: Well, she passed away, but 22 MR. POWELL: Okay.
23 at the time ofher death there was — 23 THE COURT: Isn't it?

24 THE COURT: Well, thafs what's going to 24 MR. POWELL: I don't know. Ifwe're

25 determine the damages if we have damages. 25 going to say by that ~
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1 MR. HOLYOAK: There was, I believe. 1 THE COURT: You were trying to school me
2 almost a himdred thousand dollars that we 2 on the trust language ~
3 calculated should have been paid to her through 3 MR. POWELL: Oh, I'm not. No, I'm not
4 attorneys' fees and through medical ~ 4 trying -
S THE COURT: In that six-month period when 5 THE COURT: You forgot this part that
6 he was a trustee? Because he became ~ 6 she'ssupposed to be the trustee of yourclient's
7 MR. HOLYOAK: No, no, not from when he 7 new trust after the death of the mother.
8 was trustee, from when they took over as trustees 8 MR. POWELL: Okay.
9 andsequestered the funds whilehe wastrustee. It 9 MR. PAYNE: Thafs correct.

10 was almost a year and a half period of time where 10 MR. POWELL: Okay.
11 she received nothing. 11 THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. You're
12 THE COURT: Well, during that period of 12 going to prepare theorder. Runit overhere. The
13 time ~ 13 money part is goingto be takencareof promptly,
14 MR. HOLYOAK: And also - and also wasn't 14 correct?

IS allowed to live in the house ~ 15 MR. PAYNE: Yes, Your Honor.
16 THE COURT: During that period of time 16 THE COURT: Okay. And you're going to
17 they had the discretion to give her nothing. 17 get the money.
18 MR. HOLYOAK: They didn't have the 18 MR. KIRSCHNER: And name Jerimy
19 discretionto prevent her from living in the house. 19 Kirschner, J-e-r-i-m-y, last name Kirschner, bar
20 though,and that's part of the issue with the 20 number 12012.

21 house. And that's part of the calculation that 21 THE COURT: And you're the attorney for a
22 went into those figures. 22 new trustee.

23 THE COURT: Well, ifyou guys want to 23 MR. KIRSCHNER: Yes, Your Honor.
24 litigateeverythingyou guys have discussedhere 24 MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, just
2S today,you might as well just give me all the money 25 clarification. Am I taking that 5,000 out ofthe
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THE COURT: Yes, you are.
MR. PAYNE: Okay. All right. Fine.
THE COURT: Unless you have another place

to take it from?

MR. PAYNE: No, no. There's one other

account as we indicated that manages the California
property.

THE COURT: No, no. You're taking it
from the 400,000.

MR. PAYNE: Fine. Fine, Your Honor.
THE COURT: But I want accounting on both

sides.

MR. PAYNE: We understand.

MR. KIRSCHNER: Thank you. Your Honor.
MR. HOLYOAK: Thank you, Yoiu:Honor.

(Whereupon, the recording ended.)
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TRANSCRIBER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss

COUNTY OF CLARK )

I, KathyHoffinan, do hereby certify:
ThatI listened to fce recordmg of a

hearing in the aboveentitledcase oi January 17,
2018, at 2:00 p.m.;

That I thereafter transcribed said
recording into a typewritten transcript and that
the typewritten transcript of said proceedings are
a complete, true, and accurate transcription of
said recordingto the best ofmy ability to hear
and understand the recording.

I further certify that I am not a
relative or employee of coimsel involved in said
action, nor a person financially interested in the
outcome ofsaid action.

KATHY HUFFMAN, TRANSCRIBER
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VOVA
/nNAHCIU"*

January 8,2018

Christian FamilyTrust
f 1704 Double Arch Court
i' Las Vegas NV89128

Re: Voya Insurance and Annuity Company
Contract 90355653

Dear Representative,

We received your claimant statement forthis annuity contract. However, our records do notshowthat you are a
beneficiary. In order for us to release thename of thebeneficiary{s), weneed theexecutor of theestateofRaymond
Christine to submit the estate documentsand a written request for beneficiary information, signed bythe executor.

.Documents can besent to the address below. If you feel this is an error, the agent listed on the contract may be able
toprovide you with beneficiary Information. Also, you candouble check any contract documents orpaperwork we may
have sent RaymondChristine as part of servicing this contract.

Another option would be to reachoutto the executor ofthe estateforbeneficiary information.

if you have any questions, please contact us at the number shown below and a representative will behappy to assist
you 8:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Eastern Time Monday through Thursday, and 8:30 a.m. to5:30 p.m. on Friday.

Customer Service
PO 60x1337

Des Moines, IA50305-1337
(800) 369-5303
voya.com

Page 1 of 1
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'REQUEST FOR NON-FINANCIAL SERVICE

Voye Insurance and Annuity Company. Oes Moines. (A ., J
Voya Retirement Insurance end Annuity Company. Winosor, CT . v.. >' -V
ReliaStar Life Insurance Company. Minneapolis. MN y fu-ianciai.
ReliaSlar Life Insurance Company of New York. Woodbury. NY
Security Life of Denver Insurance Company, Denver, CO
(the "Company")
Members of the Voya* familyofcompanies
Fax: 515-698-2034 (Variable Annuity) 515-698-2001 (Fixed Annuity)
Customer Service: 909 Locust Street. Des Moines. lA 50309-2899

Website: Voya.com Phone: 800-366-0066 (Variable Annuity) 800-369-5303 (Fixed Annuity) Annuities

The contract owner may use this form to request action by the Company. Check the appropriate boxes and supply the information
indicated. Please rernember to readSection 6,onpage2,andprovide your signature ofauthorization to make this reqtjest effe^ve.

i. CONTRAmNFORMAt^^
Owner Name Raymond Christian Contract » 90355653
Owner SSN/TIN 417-48-8865 Owner Phone (702)483-5847 Gender
Joint Owner Name

JointOwner SSN/TIN Joint OwnerPhone Gender.

2rADDFisSCHANGE
Q Owner O Joint Owner Q Annuitant

Uevr Address

City State ZIP.
New Phone

3. NAME CHANGE (Select one. Not to be used for ownership or beneficiary changes.)

• Ov/ner Q JointOwner Q Annuitant

From To

Reason for Change
Please provide a legal document (such as a marriagecertificateor divorce decree) to sijpp^ this chaiige.

A. OWNER CHANG^
Please note that as the current owner, certain changes in your contract's ownership may result in the Company issuing a
1099-R reporting taxable Income to you.

Ownership changes may terminate systematic withdrawals from this contract. To begin a systematic withdrawal, please
complete a Request for Financial Service form.
• New Individual Owner • Custodian to Custodian^
• New Individual Owner who is a current or former spouse Q Remove JointOwner
[j New Custodian Owner Q Remove Custodian • Annuitant will become owner.

El New Trust Owner (Certiricate of Trust form required.) Q Other (Transfer from Trust, etc.)
Q Add JointOwner'

New Owner Name \gjy, ^ cjrr\\ >1 Wj^il
SSN/TIN \ - *4 Country of Citizenship Gender

\ O V). )\og_ City State ZIPAddress.

Birth Dale \v\\ir7 Relationship to Current Owner Phone
"Some living and death bsnelii /eoiwes are nw available v/ithJoint ov/nership Ifyour canl/ocr /los one or these reatures. any iJjanga Inownership
niayresult In a change ordeletion orthis reatiire. ^e your prospectus foradditional details.
'Cnonpcs to or hoin euatodion roquiro o oustod'oi app/ovoti vignoinro (tho roquirod algner apecirie to each custodian's Custodial Agreement.
See custodfal tjack omce formore inrarmallonj It changing ownership lo a new cusioalon. the producer must be oirillated vn'ih the new broker-
dealer custodian. A chattge atproducer may be necessory to complete a custodlat change. A oeneTiclary change Is reoutred 'witho custodfon (c
irttSlvidualownercltonge. __ ___

Pace t of 3 • Inccirpleie •.viit-.oui ail paces. Order «t29700 0S/0V20c
SG
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5. BENEFICIARY CHANGE

The designaiion of a new beneficiary revoKGs and replaces prior beneficiary designations for each benefidary type. For example.
if you change only the primary beneficiary, the contingent beneficiary remains unchanged. Abeneficiary change may impact your
contractual benefits. Please refer to your prospectus or contrncl or consult your tax advisor for additional details.
• If the annuity Is corporately owned, an officer of the corporation must sign the form for the corporation. The officers

title must be included and a copy of the corporate resolution giving the officer authority to sign for the corporation
must also be submitted with this form.

• If the current beneficlaiy designation is irrevocable, this form .must also besigned by any irrevocable beneflciaryfies).
• If a trust is the beneficiary', please list the entire trust name and the trust date as applicable and complete the Certificate ofTrust

form.

• Total percentage of primary beneficiary shares must equal 100%. Total percentage of contingent beneficiary shares must also
equal 100%. if no percentages are listed, beneficiaries' shares will be distributed equally.

• If no primary beneficiary Is living, unless otherwise stated, proceeds will be paid equally to each living contingent beneficiary.
• For additional beneficiary designations, attach a separate page,signedand dated by the owner(s).
• If you would like to designate a restricted beneficiary, complete the Restricted Beneficiary form.

Nsme ^Gender ' Birth Date/Trust Date i SSN/TIN .% lo „> t.& "5 jSeneflclaiyType;

.A« • ^ fncontingem

1- OVf l*aV\«ajn Xr
, 53,^9. ;

»« " , Ol 1

VI(S^ riviioie- Na.CX,--Jr
.NanTe -Gender ;iirttiOateiTruslDate ,SSN/TtN '% 'Beneiiciary Type;

_ . -1— iQPtimsp/
Add-ess ' ' ' Phone IRelationshiplo(X>ner ;Qcomtngeni

6. AUTHORrzTvnON AND'sVGNAfURES'f^^ both must sign this form.)

ihereby certify that I. the owner, have an Insurabie Interest In the life of the annuitant. As defined in more detail in my prospectus,
aninsurabie Interest means Ihave a lawful and substantial economic Interest in the continued life ofthe annuitant. Ihereby certify
tnai 1have read and understand the terms of this form and that the information provided on this form is true and completeto the
best of myknowledge, and I authorize the transactions requested.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES FOR OWNING A REGISTERED ANNUITY CONTRACT:
To help the government fight the funding ofterrorism end money laundering activities, federal law requires all financial Institutions
toobtain, verity and record information that identifies each person who purchases a registered annuity contracL What this means
for you: When a change ofownership is submitted, we will askfor the new owner's name, address, date of birth, Social Security
number and other Identltying information. We may also request a copy of additional ideniitying documentation and use the
Information provided to furtherverity the new owner's identitythrough the use of third-party sources.

Paga J of 3 - incomplace v/nnouiall pages. Older #129700 06/0i'20lS
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6/'AUTiT6MZAfrolTAN'D SIGIWURE^ ^h mu^sign this form.)

THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE IS APPLICABLE TO OWNERSHIP CHANGES ONLY.

U.S. TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIONS FOR CURRENT OWNER

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:
1. The Taxpayer Identirication Number that appears on this form Is correct.
2. i am not subject to back-upwithholding due to failureto report interest and dividendincome;

Q If i am subject to backup withholding, 1have checked here.
3. I am a U.S. person.

Ifyou are a Non-Resldent Alien, please check the box below.

• Under penalties of perjury, i certify that Iam a Non-Resldent Alien.

The amount paid to you will besubject to 30% tax withholding unless you submit an IRS Form W-8 and are entitled to claim a
reduced rate of withholding under the applicable U.S. tax treaty.

U.S. TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIONS FOR NEW OWNER

Under penalties of perjury, 1certify that:
1. The Taxpayer Identification Number that appears on this form is correct.
2. Iam not subject to back-up withholding due to failure to report interestand dividend income;

Q if I am subject to backup withholding, I have checked here.
3. I am a U.S. person.

Ifyou are a Non-ResldentAlien, please check the box below.

Q Underpenaltiesof perjury, Icertify that 1am a Non-Resldent Alien.

The amount paid to you will besubject to30% tax withholding unless you submit an IRS Form W-8 and are entitled toclaim a
reduced rate ofwithholdingunder the applicable U.S. tax treaty.

The Internal Revenue Servic^does^aot require your consent to any provision oft|»fs dooQQi^t other thanthecertifications
(In bold above) required toivoidbac^-up withholding.

I

Current Owner Slgnaliira.

JointOwner Signature (ifapplicable)

New Owner Signature (ifappticabl^^
Current Custodian Signature and Title (ifapplicable)

NewCustodian Signature and Title applicable)

Irrevocable Beneliclary Signature ftfapplicable)

Asignature guarantee or notarized signature is requiredInthe following Instance:
• A valid signature of owner or power of attorney is not on file.
• The Irrevocable Beneficiary signs the form.

(Please print)

Venue

Subscribed andsworn beforeme on this ^day of. . 20_

Notary Public Name ID# Phone

My commissicn expires ——^—

Firm Name on Medallion ID# Phone
Affix your notary stamp, ifstate required, and/or medallion signature guarantee stamp below. An embossing notary seal is not
required. Please notethat this form may be imaged and your transaction may be delayed when the stamp is illegible ortscanned
documents. The servicing producer is not permitted to act as notary or signature guarantee.

Page3 of3 *Incomplete without all pages. Order #129700 06/01/2015
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4/4/2018 Email • Fwd; Chflsllan FamilyTfual

M ^p^gil MarJ Arena <marjaxarycoItpayne@gmail.com>

Fwd: Christian Family Trust
1 message

Gary Colt Payne, Chtd <carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at9:31 AM
To: Marj Arena <mafja.carycoltpayne@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Zachary Holyoak"<zach@anthonybarney.com>
Date: April 3, 2018 at 12:12:39 PM PDT
To: <jertmy@jkirschnerlaw.com>, <ioey@rlklegal.com>, <carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com>
Cc: <anthony@anttionybafney.com>
Subject: Christian Family Trust

All,

Please see the attached afRdawt provided to ouroffice Just minutes ago by Michael Payne.Weplan to provide
this document as an exhibit to our soon to be filed motion to Strike the Former Trustee's supplement filed
March 30.2018. This is also provided to inform all parties ofwhat appears tobe imminent claims by Miles
Payne against the former Trustees and the Trust.

Thanks.

Zachary D. Holyoak. Esq.

ANTHONY L. BARNEY. LTD.

3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite 8

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1635

Telephone; (702J 438-7878

Facsimile: (702) 259-1116

E-Mail: zach@anthonybarney.com

This e-mail message is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521
and is legally privileged. This message and any files attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole
use of the intended recipient. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THE MESSAGE,
PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY RETURN E-MAIL OR TELEPHONE (702.438-7878),
DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, AND DESTROY ALL HARD
COPIES ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION. DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR
DISSEMINATION, EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART. IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED, if you are the Intended
recipient, please be aware that since e-mails can be altered electronically, the integrity of this
communication cannot be guaranteed without using digital signatures or encryption, The attorney-client
privilege may apply to this message, but such privilege may be lost If It Is shared with someone other than
an employee of/Vithony L. Barney, Ltd. orofanother attorney orlaw firm who represents you.

httpB://ma«.googte.com/mail/u/0/?ul=2Sili=71f9ac0c7c&Jsver=A8g5XtnlWAB.en.&view=pi&search=lnbox&th=1529ie0S19f39ff6&siml=1629180019f39ff6Smb-1
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CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049
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4/19/2018 Gmail- Re: Fw:Re: Christian Family Trust

Gmail Maij Arena <marja.carycoitpayne@gmail.com>

Re: Fw: Re: Christian Famiiy Trust
1 message

Jerlmy Kirschner <jerimy@jkirschnerlaw.com> Thu. Apr 19,2018 at 10:48 AM
To: Gary Payne <carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com>
Cc: Mat]' Arena <maija.carycoltpayne@gmail.com>, Sarah Mintz <sarah@jkirschnerlaw.com>, Joey Powell <joey@rlklegal.com>

Hello Gary,

It Is Inour motion for sanctions, but for exampie: failure to provide an inventory stretching back to October 11,2016.

Rebuild, I.e. prepare proper Inventory and accounting.

There are outstanding demands for an accounting which have not yet been satisfied, it Is a duty under the trust, statute, and
court order. This Is what is being accomplished.

We wiil have a SAO circuiated shortly. Thank you.

On Thu, Apr 19,2018 at 10:00 AM, Gary Payne <carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com> wrote:
Jerimy, please providea specific (single) instance of what you claim the trustees did or did not do?

Rebuild trust financials-please clarify.

The inability of your response to explain how any of this benefits my client's or the trust speaks
volumes.

I have already told your office Iwould agree to consolidate these hearings.

Sincerely,

Gary Goit Payne, Esq.

GARY GOLT PAYNE, GHTD.

700 South Eighth Street

Las Vegas, NV89101 Tel. (702) 383-9010 Fax: (702) 383-9049

Email: carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com

Web; carycoitpaynechtd.com

lasvegasarmstrust.com

Privileged and Confidential Thisemailincluding attachments Is intended forthe person(s) orcompany namedand maycontain confidential and/orlegally privileged

Information. Unauthorized disclosure, copying or use ofthis information maybe unlawful and is prohibited. Thisemail and any attachments are believed to be free

ofanyvirus orotherdefectthatmight affect anycomputer into which Itis received and opened,and ItIsthe responsibility ofthe recipient to ensure ItIsvirus free,

and no responsibility Isaccepted by GaryColtPayne, Chtd.forany loss or damage arising Inany wayfrom its use. Ifyouhave receivedthiscommunication Inerror,

please Immediately notify the sender at (702)383-9010and delete thise-mail message and any attachmentsfrom yourworkstation and/ornetworit mail system.

https://mall.googl8.conn/tTialt/u/0/7ul=2&ik=71f9ac0c7c&jsver=37e3CQhPxHk.en.&vlew=pt&search=inbox&th=162df055b0eb615f&sfm!=162df055b0eb615f&mb=112/17/2018 12:20:25 PMAPP-ROA--1291



4/19/2018 Qmail - Re: Fw: Re: Christian Family Trust

— Forwarded Message —
From: Jerimy Kirschner<jerimy@jkirschnerlaw.com>
To: Cary Payne <carycoitpaynechtd@yahoo.com>
Cc: Matj Arena <maija.carycoltpayne@gmail.com>; Sarah Mintz <sarah@jkirschnerlaw.com>; Joey Powell
<joey@rlklegal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018, 3:44:08 PM PDT
Subject: Re: Christian Family Trust

Hello Gary,

Thank you for the response. Toaddress your comments;

We have made nobonesabout what is occurring, orwhat is needed. TheTrust has repeatedly and adamantly requested that
a properaccounting and Inventory be conducted. Nothing more. Requests have been made under the terms of the Trust, by
statute, and bycourtorder. Your clients, as former trustees, have repeatedly failed to do so or at best, partially complied. As
a direct result. Trustee Utkin has been forced to rebuild Trust financials. This is not the preferred route, and itis costly to do
so. She waited until yourclientsonce again failed to provide a properaccounting beforeshe started her Investigation In
eamest.

Your clients objections to discovery could be easily solved by providing a proper accounting and cooperation with Trustee
Utkin. Full stop, and no more attorney fees. No one Is hiding the ballhere, they have been given explicit directions by the
Court, and the requirements are also spelled out by statute. A rope-a-dope, partialcompliance which leaves the Trust with
blinds spots is not an option. This is not controversial In the least, itis the duty ofa trustee to knowwhat a trust has for
assets, what it started withand what It Is at currently.

Trustee Utkin is here to administer the Trust, however she is being fought on virtually every point by yourclients. Thishas
caused a significant Increase in tensions and the cost of litigation. That being said, we take your threat to against Trustee
Utkin veryseriously. Please Identify any provision of the Trustor orderfrom the Courtthat she is violating and we will quickly
move to remedy it. To be clear, a nebulous statement of unhappiness is not sufficient. The Trust provides Trustee Utkin
substantialdiscretion to hire professionals and to conduct the business of the Trust,as yourclients well know. This is allshe
has done.

Ihave repeatedly tried to engage you to provide a legalbasis forobjecting to the BarneyFirm's fees. The fees were approved
by Monte Reason as trustee before Jacqueline came on board, which was authorized by 4.3, and 10.1{m). Notonlythat, but
the spendthrift provision of 14.2 specifically excludes creditorsof the trustors. I.e. NancyChristian. The provisions you cited
Inyour oppositionbrief, and at oral arguments, simply do not apply. The battle you are fighting Is not based on solid legal
reasoning.

Finally, would you agree to a stipulation moving the hearings from the 14th to the 16th?

On Wed, Apr 18,2018 at 2:08 PM, Cary Payne <carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com> wrote:
' Jerimy, Iagree.

Can you enlight us on exactly what the hell you're doing? For example what the goal to spending
this time and money when my clients object to EVERYTHING YOU HAVE done!

The District Court has already cautioned you about the needless discovery. Let me be clear the
beneficiaries (Rose Mary, Susan Payne and Mr. Christian) strongly object to your continuing
activities both as attorney for Utkin and the Trust. Discovery is over and you need to cease and
desist with this unwanted horrible waste of everyone's time and money. I seriously doubt your client
knows about the exposure you have placed her in. The next hearing we will be asking her to post a
bond.

Lastly, I'm strongly recommending my clients appeal the Barney order and look for damages against
you and your clients for the failure to object to the baseless Barney petition for fees.

sincerely.
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